
NOTULE VAN ’N VERGADERING VAN DIE MUNISIPALE BESTUUR-, ADMINISTRASIE EN 
FINANSIES PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE VAN DIE SWARTLAND MUNISIPALE RAAD GEHOU OP 
WOENSDAG, 12 NOVEMBER 2025 OM 10:00 

TEENWOORDIG: 

 RAADSLEDE: 

Voorsitter, rdl I S le Minnie  
Ondervoorsitter, rdl N Smit 

 Nel, M (rdd) Soldaka, P E 
O’Kennedy, E C Van Essen, T (rdh) 
Penxa, B J Vermeulen, G 
Rangasamy, M A (rdh) Warnick, A K 

BEAMPTES: 

Munisipale Bestuurder, mnr J J Scholtz 
 Direkteur: Elektriese Ingenieursdienste, mnr T Möller 
 Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste, me J S Krieger 
Direkteur: Beskermingsdienste, mnr H C A Witbooi 
Senior. Bestuurder: Publieke Dienste, mnr J Spies 
Komiteebeampte, me S Willemse 

1. OPENING/VERLOF TOT AFWESIGHEID

Die voorsitter verwelkom lede en versoek rdl A M Williams om te open met skriflesing en gebed.

Verlof tot afwesigheid word verleen aan die Uitvoerende Burgemeester, rdl D C Pypers, Direkteur:
Finansiële Dienste, Direkteur: Korporatiewe Dienste en die Direkteur: Siviele Ingenieursdienste.

2. NOTULE

2.1 NOTULE VAN ’N PORTEFEULJEKOMITEEVERGADERING (MUNISIPALE BESTUUR-, 
ADMINISTRASIE- EN FINANSIESKOMITEE) GEHOU OP 8 OKTOBER 2025 

BESLUIT 
(op voorstel van rdl A K Warnick, gesekondeer deur rdh M A Rangasamy) 

Dat die notule van die Portefeuljekomiteevergadering (Munisipale Bestuur-, Administrasie- 
en Finansies) gehou op 8 Oktober 2025 goedgekeur word. 

3. AFVAARDIGINGS/VOORLEGGINGS/MEDEDELINGS

3.1 IMPLEMENTERING VAN AARTO 

Die Munisipale Bestuurder meld dat die implementering van AARTO uitgestel is vanaf 1 
Desember 2025 tot 1 Julie 2026, wat munisipaliteite addisionele tyd bied om 
begrotingsaanpassings te maak. 

Hy lig uit dat die nuwe regulasies, wat in Oktober 2025 afgekondig is, wesenlik verskil van 
dié van 2020. Die nuwe regulasies vereis nou SAPS-betrokkenheid en daar is kommer 
oor die Poskantoor se reddingsproses en teenstrydighede met die MFMA in die 
voorgestelde diensvlak-ooreenkoms. 

Swartland Munisipaliteit/... 
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MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE MUNICIPAL MANAGEMENT, ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCES 
PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE OF THE SWARTLAND MUNICIPAL COUNCIL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 
NOVEMBER 2025 AT 10:00 
 
PRESENT: 
 
 COUNCILLORS: 
 

Chairperson, cllr I S le Minnie 
Deputy Chairperson, cllr N Smit 

  
 Nel, M (ald) Soldaka, P E 
O’Kennedy, E C Van Essen, T (ald) 
Penxa, B J Vermeulen, G 
Rangasamy, M A (ald) Warnick, A K 

   
 OFFICIALS: 
   

Municipal Manager, mr J J Scholtz  
 Director: Electrical Engineering Services, mr T Möller 

Director: Development Services, ms J S Krieger 
Director: Protection Services, mr H C A Witbooi 
Senior Manager: Public Services, mr J Spies 

 Committee Officer, ms S Willemse 
  
1. OPENING/APOLOGIES  
  
 The chairperson welcomed members and requested cllr A M Williams to open the meeting with a  

scripture reading and prayer.  
 

 Apologies received from the Executive Mayor, cllr D C Pypers, Director: Financial Services, 
Director: Corporate Services and the Director: Civil Engineering Services. 

 
2. MINUTES 
 

2.1 MINUTES OF A PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE MEETING (MUNICIPAL MANAGEMENT, 
ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCES COMMITTEE) HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2025 

 
  RESOLUTION 

 (proposed by cllr A K Warnick, seconded by ald M A Rangasamy)   
 

That the minutes of a Portfolio Committee Meeting (Municipal Management, 
Administration and Finances Committee) held on 8 October 2025 are approved. 

  
3. SUBMISSIONS/DEPUTATIONS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 3.1 IMPLEMENTATION OF AARTO 
 

The Municipal Manager stated that the implementation of AARTO has been postponed 
from 1 December 2025 to 1 July 2026, which gives municipalities additional time to make 
budget adjustments. 

 
He highlighted that the new regulations, which were announced in October 2025, differ 
significantly from those of 2020. The new regulations now require SAPS involvement, and 
there are concerns regarding the Post Office’s rescue process and contradictions with the 
MFMA in the proposed service level agreement. 

 
Swartland Municipality/... 
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3.1/... 
Swartland Munisipaliteit speel saam met die Stad Kaapstad en ander munisipaliteite ‘n 
aktiewe rol in die hantering van hierdie kwessies op provinsiale vlak. ‘n Taakspan sal 
saamgestel word ter voorbereiding vir die MinMay Tech-vergadering op 24 November 
2025 en om aan te beveel dat die regulasies weer vir openbare kommentaar geadverteer 
word. 

 
Die Munisipale Bestuurder waarsku dat munisipaliteite moontlik beduidende 
inkomsteverliese kan ly onder die huidige stelsel en beklemtoon die noodsaak van 
voortgesette betrokkenheid. 

  
Hy bedank die Raad vir sy eenparige besluit wat die Burgemeester gemagtig het om ‘n 
verslag aan die President en Minister te rig, en noem dat die nasionale erkenning van 
stelseltekorte waarskynlik die gevolg is van druk deur munisipaliteite. 

 
4. SAKE VOORTSPRUITEND UIT NOTULES 
 
 Geen. 
 
5. GEDELEGEERDE SAKE M.B.T.  MUNISIPALE BESTUURDER 
 
 Geen. 
 
6. SAKE VIR AANBEVELINGS AAN DIE UITVOERENDE BURGEMEESTER  

 
 Geen. 
 
7. GEDELEGEERDE SAKE M.B.T. ADMINISTRASIE 
 

  Geen. 
 
8. SAKE VIR AANBEVELINGS AAN DIE UITVOERENDE BURGEMEESTER 
 
 Geen. 
 
9. GEDELEGEERDE SAKE M.B.T. FINANSIES 
 
 Geen. 
  
10. SAKE VIR AANBEVELINGS AAN DIE UITVOERENDE BURGEMEESTER 
 

Geen. 
 
 
 
 
(GET) RDL I S LE MINNIE 
VOORSITTER 
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3.1/... 
Swartland Municipality, together with the City of Cape Town and other municipalities, plays 
an active role in addressing these issues at provincial level. A task team will be established 
in preparation for the MinMay Tech meeting on 24 November 2025 and to recommend 
that the regulations be advertised again for public comment. 

 
The Municipal Manager warned that municipalities may suffer significant revenue losses 
under the current system and emphasises the need for continued engagement. 

 
He thanked the Council for its unanimous decision authorising the Mayor to submit a report 
to the President and Minister, and stated that the national acknowledgement of system 
shortcomings is likely the result of pressure from municipalities. 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
 None. 
 
5. DELEGATED MATTERS IN RESPECT OF MUNICIPAL MANAGER   
  
 None. 
 
6. MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 
 

None. 
 
7. DELEGATED MATTERS IN RESPECT OF ADMINISTRATION 
 
 None. 
 
8. MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 
 
 None. 
 
9. DELEGATED MATTERS IN RESPECT OF FINANCES 
 

None. 
 
10. MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 
 
 None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(SGD) CLLR I S LE MINNIE 
CHAIRPERSON 
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NOTULE VAN ’N VERGADERING VAN DIE SIVIELE- EN ELEKTRIESE DIENSTE 
PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE VAN DIE SWARTLAND MUNISIPALE RAAD GEHOU OP WOENSDAG, 12 
NOVEMBER 2025 OM 10:20 
 
TEENWOORDIG: 
 
 RAADSLEDE: 
 
 Voorsitter, rdl R J Jooste 
 Ondervoorsitter, rdh T van Essen 
  

 Bess, D G O’Kennedy, E C 
 Fortuin, C Pieters, C 
 Gaika, M F Smit, N 
 Nel, M (rdd) Warnick, A K 

Williams, A M 
 BEAMPTES:  
  

Munisipale Bestuurder, mnr J J Scholtz 
 Direkteur: Elektriese Ingenieursdienste, mnr T Möller 
 Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste, me J S Krieger 
Direkteur: Beskermingsdienste, mnr H C A Witbooi 
Senior. Bestuurder: Publieke Dienste, mnr J Spies 
Komiteebeampte, me S Willemse 

 
1. OPENING/VERLOF TOT AFWESIGHEID  
  

Die voorsitter verwelkom lede. 
 
Verlof tot afwesigheid word verleen aan die Uitvoerende Burgemeester, Direkteur: Finansiële 
Dienste, Direkteur: Korporatiewe Dienste en die Direkteur: Siviele Ingenieursdienste. 

 
2. NOTULE 
 

2.1 NOTULES VAN ’N PORTEFEULJEKOMITEEVERGADERING (SIVIELE- EN 
ELEKTRIESE DIENSTEKOMITEE) GEHOU OP 8 OKTOBER 2025 

 
  BESLUIT 
  (op voorstel van rdl E C O’Kennedy, gesekondeer deur rdh T van Essen)    
 
  Dat die notule van die Portefeuljekomiteevergadering (Siviele- en Elektriese Dienste) 

gehou op 8 Oktober 2025 goedgekeur word. 
 
3. AFVAARDIGINGS/VOORLEGGINGS/MEDEDELINGS 
 

Geen. 
 
4. SAKE VOORTSPRUITEND UIT NOTULES 
 
 Geen. 
 
5. GEDELEGEERDE SAKE 
 
 5.1. MAANDVERSLAG: SEPTEMBER 2025 
  
  5.1.1 SIVIELE INGENIEURSDIENSTE 
  
 Die voorsitter/... 
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MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CIVIL AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
COMMITTEE OF THE SWARTLAND MUNICIPAL COUNCIL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 
2025 AT 10:20 
 
PRESENT: 
  

COUNCILLORS: 
 

 Chairperson, cllr R J Jooste 
 Deputy Chairperson, ald T van Essen 
  

 Bess, D G O’Kennedy, E C 
 Fortuin, C Pieters, C 
 Gaika, M F Smit, N 
 Nel, M (ald) Warnick, A K 

Williams, A M 
 OFFICIALS: 
  

Municipal Manager, mr J J Scholtz  
 Director: Electrical Engineering Services, mr T Möller 

Director: Development Services, ms J S Krieger 
Director: Protection Services, mr H C A Witbooi 
Senior Manager: Public Services, mr J Spies 

 Committee Officer, ms S Willemse 
 
1. OPENING/APOLOGIES  
 
 The chairperson welcomed members. 
 

 Apologies received from the Executive Mayor, Director: Financial Services, Director: Corporate 
Services and the Director: Civil Engineering Services. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

2.1 MINUTES OF A PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE MEETING (CIVIL AND ELECTRICAL 
SERVICES COMMITTEE) HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2025 

 
  RESOLUTION 
  (proposed by cllr E C O’Kennedy, seconded by ald T van Essen) 
 

That the minutes of a Portfolio Committee Meeting (Civil and Electrical Services) held on 
8 October 2025 are approved. 

  
3. SUBMISSIONS/DEPUTATIONS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
 None. 
 
5. DELEGATED MATTERS 
 
 5.1. MONTHLY REPORT: SEPTEMBER 2025 
    

 5.1.1 CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 

The Chairperson/… 
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 5.1.1/... 
 Die voorsitter lê die maandverslag, soos met die agenda gesirkuleer, ter tafel en 

die Senior. Bestuurder: Publieke Dienste behandel enkele aspekte uit die 
maandverslag. 

 
 Rdl C Fortuin spreek haar kommer uit oor die swak kommunikasie tydens 

onlangse wateronderbrekings in Moorreesburg, veral toe ’n waterpyp by die 
reservoir ’n paar weke gelede gebars het. Sy het die behoefte aan beter 
koördinering en kommunikasie tussen die betrokke afdelings en rolspelers 
beklemtoon en stel voor dat inligting oor sulke voorvalle tydig gedeel word op die  
bestaande raadslede-groep. Sy versoek verder dat luidsprekervoertuie gebruik  
word om inwoners in kennis te stel wat nie toegang tot sosiale media het nie. 

 
 Die Munisipale Bestuurder verduidelik dat die aanvanklike beoordeling van die 

wateronderbreking in Moorreesburg was dat dit slegs ’n paar uur sou duur. Toe 
die watertoevoer egter herstel is, het hoë druk veroorsaak dat die pype weer 
gebars het, wat tot ’n langer onderbreking gelei het. Hy beklemtoon die 
belangrikheid van akkurate kommunikasie. 

 
 BESLUIT 
 (op voorstel van rdh T van Essen, gesekondeer deur rdl D G Bess) 

 
Dat kennis geneem word van die inhoud van die maandverslag van die 
Direktoraat: Siviele Ingenieursdienste vir September 2025. 

 
  5.1.2 ELEKTRIESE INGENIEURSDIENSTE 
 
 Die Direkteur: Elektriese Ingenieursdienste behandel enkele aspekte uit die 

maandverslag en noem, onder andere, dat die NERSA-oudit op 5 en 6 November 
2025 plaasgevind het. Die Munisipaliteit het deeglik voorberei en al die vereiste 
dokumentasie ingedien, die oudit het terreinbesoeke ingesluit. Terugvoer van 
NERSA word teen Januarie 2026 verwag. 

  
 BESLUIT 
 (op voorstel van rdh T van Essen, gesekondeer deur rdl D G Bess) 
 

Dat kennis geneem word van die maandverslag van die Direktoraat Elektriese 
Ingenieursdienste vir September 2025. 

 
6. SAKE VIR AANBEVELINGS AAN DIE UITVOERENDE BURGEMEESTER 
  

6.1 KENNISGEWING VAN DIE GEÏNTEGREERDE AFVALBESTUURSPLAN (IWMP) 
JAARVERSLAG VIR 2024-2025 

 
'n IWMP is 'n statutêre vereiste van die Wet op Nasionale Omgewingsbestuur: Afval, 2008 
(Wet No. 59 van 2008) wat gepromulgeer is en op 1 Julie 2009 in werking getree het, met 
die hoofdoelwit om die transformasie van versamelings- en wegdoeningsmetodologieë en 
volhoubare praktyke oor afvalvermyding en omgewingsvolhoubaarheid. 
   
BESLUIT 
 

 Dat kennis geneem word van die Geïntegreerde Afvalbestuursplan (IWMP) Jaarverslag 
vir 2024-2025. 

 
6.2 AANVAARDING VAN DIE WATERDIENSTE OUDITVERSLAG VIR 2024/2025 

(16/1/1/B) 
 

 Die Munisipaliteit, as ‘n Waterdienste Owerheid, is ingevolge die bepalings van die Wet 
op Waterdienste, Wet 108 van 1997 verplig om jaarliks ‘n ouditverslag op te stel 
aangaande die implementering van die Waterdienste Ontwikkelingsplan. 

 
 
 Die ouditverslag/… 
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5.1.1/.. 
 The Chairperson tabled the monthly report, as circulated with the agenda, and the 

Senior Manager: Public Services addressed certain aspects from the monthly 
report. 

 
 Cllr C Fortuin expressed her concern about the poor communication during recent 

water interruptions in Moorreesburg, especially when a water pipe at the reservoir 
burst a few weeks ago. She emphasised the need for better coordination and 
communication between the relevant departments and role-players and suggests 
that information about such incidents be shared timeously on the existing 
councillor group. She further requested that loudspeaker vehicles be used to 
inform residents who do not have access to social media. 

 
 The Municipal Manager explained that the initial assessment of the water 

interruption in Moorreesburg was that it would only last a few hours. However, 
when the water supply was restored, high pressure caused the pipes to burst 
again, which led to a longer interruption. He emphasized the importance of 
accurate communication. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 (proposed by ald T van Essen, seconded by cllr D G Bess)     
 

That cognisance be taken of the monthly report of the Directorate Civil Engineering 
Services for September 2025.  

 
  5.1.2 ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 

 The Director: Electrical Engineering Services addressed some aspects from the 
monthly report and mentioned, among other things, that the NERSA audit took 
place on 5 and 6 November 2025. The Municipality prepared thoroughly and 
submitted all the required documentation; the audit included site visits. Feedback 
from NERSA is expected by January 2026. 

 
RESOLUTION  

 (proposed by ald T van Essen, seconded by rdl D G Bess)    
 
That cognisance be taken of the monthly report of the Directorate: Electrical 
Engineering Services for September 2025.   
 

6. MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR  
  

6.1 NOTICE OF THE INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN (IWMP) ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2024-2025  
  
An IWMP is a statutory requirement of the National Environmental Management: Waste 
Act, 2008 (Act No. 59 of 2008) that has been promulgated and came into effect on 1 July 
2009, with the main goal being the transformation of collection and disposal methodologies 
and sustainable practices on waste avoidance and environmental sustainability. 
  
RESOLUTION 

 
That cognisance be taken of the Integrated Waste Management Plan (IWMP) Annual  
Report for 2024-2025. 
 

6.2 ADOPTION OF THE WATER SERVICES AUDIT REPORT FOR 2024/2025 (16/1/1/B)  
  
The Municipality, as a Water Services Authority, is obliged in terms of the provisions of the 
Water Services Act, Act 108 of 1997 to prepare an annual audit report regarding the 
implementation of the Water Services Development Plan. 
 
The audit report enables the Department of Water and Sanitation to determine the extent 
to which a Water Services Authority has been successful in achieving the objectives set 
out in the Water Services Development Plan.  A further aim of the audit report is to 
determine the available capacity to deliver water services. 
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6.2/… 
 Die ouditverslag stel die Departement van Water en Sanitasie in staat om te bepaal in 

watter mate ’n Waterdienste Owerheid suksesvol was in die bereiking van die doelwitte 
soos gestel in die Waterdienste Ontwikkelingsplan.  ’n Verdere oogmerk van die 
ouditverslag is om die beskikbare kapasiteit te bepaal om waterdienste te kan lewer.  

  
AANBEVELING 
(op voorstel van rdh T van Essen, gesekondeer deur rdl N Smit) 
 
(a) Dat die 2024/2025 Waterdienste Ouditverslag aanvaar word; 
 
(b) Dat ‘n elektroniese weergawe van die 2024/2025 Waterdienste Ouditverslag op die 

munisipale webtuiste ter insae van die publiek en ander belangegroepe geplaas 
word en dat ‘n hardekopie van die verslag beskikbaar sal wees by die Kantoor van 
die Direkteur: Siviele Ingenieursdienste. 

 
 

 
   
 
(GET) RDL R J JOOSTE 
VOORSITTER 
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6.2/… 
RECOMMENDATION 
(proposed ald T van Essen, seconded by cllr N Smit)   
 
(a) That the 2024/2025 Water Services Audit Report be accepted; 
 
(b) That a soft copy of the 2024/2025 Water Services Audit Report be made available to 

the public and any other interested parties through placement on the Swartland 
Municipality’s website and a hard copy be made available at the offices of the Director: 
Civil Engineering Services. 

 
    

 
 

 
 
(SGD) CLLR R J JOOSTE 
CHAIRPERSON 
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 Verslag   Ingxelo   Report 

 Kantoor van die Direkteur:  Siviele Ingenieursdienste 
02 Februarie 2026 

  7/1/2/2-4 

ITEM  VAN DIE AGENDA VAN DIE PORTEFEULJE KOMITEES VERGADERING WAT GEHOU 
SAL WORD OP 11 FEBRUARIE 2026 

Attached are the following reports relating to the functioning of the Civil Engineering Services Directorate 
during DECEMBER 2025, in terms of Council’s Strategic Management System: 

a) Report on Swartland Waste Water Treatment Works
b) Operational Graphs
c) Incident Report
e) EPWP Report

MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
LDZ/vp 

Zikmann/verslae/maandverslae /December25 

ONDERWERP:  MAANDVERSLAG –  DESEMBER 2025:  SIVIELE INGENIEURSDIENSTE 
SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT – DECEMBER 2025:  CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

5.1.1

(get) L D Zikmann
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Date pH

E.Cond.
mS/m 

(function of 
influent)

COD
mg/ℓ

Ammonia
mg/ℓ

Nitrate
mg/ℓ

Total Sus.
Solids mg/ℓ

Fosfate
mg/ℓ

Faecal Coli
org/100mℓ

General 
Limits

5,5 - 9,55 150 75
(10)

6
(-)
15

25
(-)
10

1000

Darling 10/12/2025 8,1 119 33,7 6 3,9 6 <0.20 <1 -

Malmesbury 09/12/2025 7,8 114 25,8 <0.10 8,2 5 2,2 61 -

Moorreesburg 10/12/2025 7,4 116 25,8 0,29 12 5 <0.20 >2419 -

Koringberg 08/12/2025 7,05 267 274 93,7 <0.20 248 17,7 >2419 -

Riebeek Kasteel 10/12/2025 7,7 84,2 45,6 0,86 5 14 2,2 44 -

Chatsworth 08/12/2025 7,14 147 74,6 50,9 <0.20 23 18,8 >2419 -

Kalbaskraal 08/12/2025 7,16 149 671 17,4 <0.20 609 14,8 >2419 -

Determinant Passed 41 7 6 5 4 7 5 4 3 -

Determinant Failed 15 0 1 2 3 0 2 3 4 -

Total Tested 56 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 -

%  Passed 73 100 86 71 57 100 71 57 43 -

Treatment Works

Faecal Coli 
WDM 

Report
org/100mℓ

SWARTLAND WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS : FINAL EFFLUENT: DEC 2025
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VERSLAG :   SWARTLAND  RIOOLWERKE 
(DESEMBER 2025) 

REPORT:  SWARTLAND WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS 
(DECEMBER 2025) 
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2

OPERATION OF ACTIVATED SLUDGE TREATMENT WORKS 

Below is comments from the consulting chemists with regards to operational matters of the various waste 
water treatment works. 

MALMESBURY (66%) 

1. An average daily flow of 5 298 m3/d was recorded in December (53.0% capacity).

2. An organic load of 6 573 kg COD/d was imposed on the plant (65 .7% capacity).

3. The sludge masses were somewhat low in absolute terms for an MBR plant, establishing a sludge
age of only 8 days. Maintain 800 – 900 ml/l solids across both aeration units, by judicious sludge
wastage.

4. Plant performance was adequate at both aeration tanks with respect to the nitrification of ammonia
nitrogen and the removal of organics.

5. The final effluent complied with the General Limit, except for ortho phosphate.  Increase the mixed
liquor recycles to the anaerobic zone to assist with phosphate removal.

6. Disinfection was good (12 Faecal Coliforms per 100ml).

MOORREESBURG (70%) 

1. An average daily flow of 1 337 m3/d was recorded in December (70.4% capacity).

2. An organic load 1 166 kg COD/d was imposed on the plant (61.4% capacity).

3. The sludge masses at both aeration tanks were high in absolute terms. Maintain 200 – 300 ml/l
solids, by increasing sludge wastage from both aeration tanks.

4. Plant performance was good across aeration tank No.1, the nitrification of ammonia nitrogen being
virtually complete and the removal of organics being adequate.  Plant performance varied across
aeration tank No.2. The nitrification of ammonia nitrogen was incomplete, possibly due to aeration
being inhibited by the high sludge mass.  Removal of organics was nonetheless adequate at the
latter.

5. Both settling tank effluents were of satisfactory chemical quality.

6. The underflow sludge return rates from both settling tanks were adequate.  Increase sludge
wastage (Waste Activated Sludge) from settling tank No.1’s sludge return sump.

7. The chlorine residuals were slightly high.  Maintain 0.25 mg/l free chlorine.  Disinfection was
complete (<1 Faecal Coliforms per 100ml).

8. The final effluent complied with the General Limit, except for nitrate/nitrite nitrogen and free
chlorine.

DARLING (188%) 

1. An average daily flow of 1 919 m3/d was recorded in December, far exceeding the hydraulic
design capacity (142% capacity).

2. An organic load of 2 936 kg COD/d was imposed on the plant, far exceeding the organic load
design capacity (188% capacity).

3. Both aerators serviceable and operating. The sludge mass was marginally low in absolute terms.
Maintain 800 -900 ml/l solids, by wasting sludge judiciously.
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 3

 
4. Plant performance remained inadequate in the aeration basin relative to the nitrification of 

ammonia nitrogen, due to the marginally low sludge mass, low sludge age as well as severe 
plant overload.  Removal of organics was satisfactory, however.     
 

5. The settling tank effluent was of good chemical quality.      
 

6. The underflow sludge return rate was ideal.  
 

7. The final effluent complied with the General Limit, except for free chlorine.  Final effluent 2 (reed 
bed) complied with the Irrigation Limit up to 500 m3, relevant to parameters measured.  
 

8. The chlorine residuals were high. Maintain 0.25mg/l free chlorine. Disinfection was good (3 
Faecal Coliforms per 100ml).  
 

9. The Irrigation Limit up to 500 m3, which applies to final effluent 2 (reed bed), does not specify 
compliance criteria for free chlorine.  Disinfection was satisfactory at final effluent 2 (3280 Faecal 
Coliforms per 100ml).  

 
RIEBEEK VALLEI (58%) 
 
1. An average daily flow of 878 m3/d was recorded in December (58.5% capacity).    

 
2. An organic load of 719 kg COD/d was exerted on the plant (47.9% capacity). 

 
3. The sludge mass was slightly low in absolute terms at the aeration tank.  Maintain 500 – 600ml/l 

solids, by judicious sludge wastage.     
 

4. Plant performance was satisfactory in the aeration basin relative to the nitrification of ammonia 
nitrogen and removal of organics.            

 
5. Both settling tank effluents were of sufficient chemical quality.  The underflow sludge return rates 

were satisfactory.  
 

6. The chlorine residuals were slightly high.  Maintain 0.25mg/l free chlorine.  Disinfection was 
complete (<1 Faecal Coliforms per 100ml).     

 
7. The final effluent complied with the General Limit.        

 

ooOOoo 
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Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Okt Nov Dec

2023 177745 177643 160098 155336 181070 217679 196364 194698 186076 177450 161518 150855

2024 152906 143131 149411 132620 153519 168652 216827 218101 177730 171382 157045 166955

2025 159774 153960 164081 147417 162075 152026 191418 187898 155321 160105 171110 164247
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Malmesbury WWTW Effluent 2023 - 2025
Graph 1.1
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Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Okt Nov Dec

2023 31008 26889 28944 37023 33791 48655 41651 39663 45796 46843 33277 37131

2024 36402 36917 40130 38815 39974 43979 40882 45124 35881 32814 32179 31682

2025 35999 32588 30207 36207 37485 40132 48624 44037 36610 33693 43007 41458
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Moorreesburg WWTW Effluent 2023 - 2025 Graph 1.2

K
il

o
lit

e
r

-17-



Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Okt Nov Dec

2023 35322 36496 35777 39390 39928 43322 41399 42577 41633 43522 41111 38755

2024 37163 37333 38411 29979 32083 40799 41816 43862 35881 34907 37567 42378

2025 43933 43955 44538 46484 48448 48555 49822 52377 53483 43699 50082 55504
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Darling WWTW Effluent 2023 - 2025 Graph 1.3
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Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Okt Nov Dec

2023 24527 22937 27267 21338 22051 26113 35399 37366 36933 23743 21847 24423

2024 27481 24740 24901 22858 24076 32424 36085 36444 38234 37333 28503 28845

2025 29342 23719 25030 25262 26930 38074 41963 37733 33111 29895 28574 27224
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Riebeek Valley WWTW Effluent 2023 - 2025 Graph 1.4
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Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Okt Nov Dec

2023 52 42 40 39 39 69 90 100 101 100 96 89

2024 76 69 61 57 49 60 89 103 99 99 98 93

2025 81 70 65 59 58 66 84 99 101 96 88 81

2026 70
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Voëlvlei Dam Storage 2023 - 2026 Graph 2
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Jan Feb March Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Okt Nov Dec

2023 53 68 64 63 64 85 100 100 100 100 97 89

2024 80 72 68 55 52 60 100 100 100 99 99 95

2025 80 70 65 60 55 62 86 100 100 94 92 86

26 75
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Paardenberg Dam Storage 2023 - 2026
Graph 3
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Jan Feb Mrt Apr Mei Junie Julie Aug Sept Okt Nov Des

2021 515758 493512 415840 470752 411391 400956 394033 403855 385769 399472 418092 444751

2022 509660 571187 471599 488857 459208 419717 376204 421231 418150 351745 436635 417434

2023 557733 508492 401286 416376 394567 411533 323586 392512 352892 422134 537537 568623

2024 586359 598772 529014 498055 394939 432921 396629 432970 443815 472474 559365 544365

2025 605913 607193 544248 534024 468533 482964 412823 451383 459337 504460 609600 573799

Target 593706 581342 524379 501521 419600 379108 351554 367233 368908 396972 470042 506583
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Nov Des Jan Feb Mrt Apr Mei Junie Julie Aug Sept Okt

Target 470042 976625 1570332 2151673 2676052 3177574 3597173 3976282 4327835 4695069 5063977 5460949

Actual 609600 1183399
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Januarie Februarie Maart April Mei Junie Julie Augustus
Septembe

r
Oktober

Novembe
r

Desember

2022 0 2 5 10 14 123 41 49 15 3 46 43

2023 0 20 49 34 66 162 61 57 72 4 6 2

2024 0 10 8 9 13 97 206 102 19 15 2 9

2025 0 0 14 11 57 105 92 43 20 4 0 0

LTA 9 4 13 30 51 91 83 77 39 20 21 8

2026 0
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m

Rainfall 2022 - 2026
Graph 6.1
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November December January February March April May June July August September October

LTA Cummulative 21 29 38 43 56 86 137 228 312 389 428 448

24-25 Cummulative 0 0 0

16-17 Cummulative 1 3 6 6 11 23 95 125 161 174 202 232
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Cumulative Rainfall Graph 6.2
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TOWN TOTAL
INCIDENTS 
NORMAL 
HOURS

INCIDENTS 
AFTER HOURS

% OVER TIME 
INCIDENTS

BLOCKAGE 
(mains)

BLOCKAGE 
(private)

PUMPING 
OF SEWER 

TANK

ABBOTSDALE 28 15 13 46% 17 6 5

CHATSWORTH 71 68 3 4% 3 1 67

DARLING 64 34 30 47% 39 14 11

KALBASKRAAL 63 62 1 2% 3 0 60

KORINGBERG 73 70 3 4% 3 0 70

MALMESBURY 101 64 37 37% 79 14 8

MOORREESBURG 86 54 32 37% 31 2 53

RIEBEEK - KASTEEL 54 44 10 19% 19 7 28

RIEBEEK - WES 115 110 5 4% 13 4 98

RIVERLANDS 8 6 2 25% 4 2 2

YZERFONTEIN 827 802 25 3% 0 5 822
1490 1329 161 11% 211 55 1224

SEWER - DES 2025
INCIDENT REPORT
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TOWN TOTAL
INCIDENTS 

NORMAL HOURS

INCIDENTS 
AFTER 
HOURS

% OVER TIME 
INCIDENTS PIPE 

BUSRTS LEAKAGES
METER 

INCIDENTS

ABBOTSDALE 14 7 7 50% 0 8 6

CHATSWORTH 30 15 15 50% 0 18 12

DARLING 31 19 12 39% 0 16 15

KALBASKRAAL 8 6 2 25% 2 2 4

KORINGBERG 2 0 2 100% 0 1 1

MALMESBURY 137 65 72 53% 6 84 47

MOORREESBURG 5 0 5 100% 0 5 0

RIEBEEK - KASTEEL 11 5 6 55% 3 5 3

RIEBEEK - WES 5 3 2 40% 0 5 0

RIVERLANDS 15 10 5 33% 0 8 7

YZERFONTEIN 11 6 5 45% 0 6 5
269 136 133 49% 11 158 100

WATER - DES  2025
INCIDENT REPORT
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GRAPH 7                                                                                                                      
HIGHLANDS LANDFILL:  COMPILATION OF REFUSE RECEIVED - DECEMBER 2025
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Airspace Saved

Waste to Landfill

Airspace required
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GRAPH 9 
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Focus Area Start  and End Date

Infrastructure Sector Basic Infrastructure Services, including Water Sewer Reticulation Sanitation, Dams Cleaning Maintenance of Taps, Meters, Hydrants and Reservoirs 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 14 1 353 5,88 12 0 No In Progress Edwin Howburg

Infrastructure Sector Road and Stormwater System Development and Maintenance Cleaning of Side Walks and Stormwater Networks 01/08/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 26 2 003 8,71 26 0 No In Progress Jerome Smith 

Infrastructure Sector Basic Infrastructure Services, including Water Sewer Reticulation Sanitation, Dams Cleaning Oxidation Dams and Pump Stations 15/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 9 860 3,74 9 0 No In Progress Hendrik Strydom 

Environmental and Cultural Sector Parks and Beautification Cleaning Cemeteries & Open Spaces 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 51 4 404 19,15 43 7 No In Progress Frederick Bosch 

Social Sector Social Services Youth and Safety 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Development 5 398 1,73
1 4

No In Progress Hillary Balie 

Social Services Social Services Housing Projects 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Development 3 157 0,68 0 2 No In Progress Sylvester Arendse 

Social Sector Social Services Fire Service Duties 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Protection 3 742 3,23 6 3 No In Progress Royston Harris 

Social Sector Social Services Maintenance of Sport Facilities and Parks 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 26 3 070 13,35 21 5 No In Progress Frederick Bosch 

Social Sector Social Services Administrative Assistance 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Various 7 653 2,84 0 5 No In Progress Jonhill Spies 

Social Sector Social Services Cleaning Swimming Pools 01/09/2025 - 01/02/2026 Civil 9 497 2,16 0 8 No In Progress Frederick Bosch 

Social Sector Social Services Cleaner 02/06/2025 - 31/05/2026 Corporate 2 276 1,20 0 5 No In Progress Ilse Loock 

Social Sector Social Services Data Capturer 01/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 1 131 0,57 0 1 No In Progress Jonhill Spies 

Infrastructure Sector Development and Maintenance of Buildings Municipal Building Maintenance 15/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 5 437 1,90 4 0 No In Progress Clayton Jacobs 

Environmental and Cultural Sector Waste Management Cleaning Rivers, Coastal Areas and Open Spaces 18/07/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 18 2 032 8,83 8 12 No In Progress Annaline Siebritz

Infrastructure Sector Road and Stormwater System Development and Maintenance Construction of Roads 01/09/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 36 3 757 16,33 32 14 No In Progress Jonhill Spies 

Infrastructure Sector Waste Management Highlands Develepment of Cell 3A 01/09/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 17 770 3,35 0 0 No In Progress Jonhill Spies 

Infrastructure Sector Waste Management Highlands Fencing 01/09/2025 - 30/06/2026 Civil 0 0 0,00 0 0 No 0 Jonhill Spies 

Infrastructure Sector Basic Infrastructure Services, including Water Sewer Reticulation Sanitation, Dams Construction/ Rehabilitation of Water Pipelines 01/10/2025 - 30/03/2026 Civil 0 0 0,00 0 0 No 0 Jonhill Spies 

Infrastructure Sector Other Economic and Social Infrastructure De Hoop & Moorreesburg Civil Engineering Service 01/08/2025 - 30/09/2025 Civil 0 562 2,44 10 2 No In Progress Jonhill Spies 

Infrastructure Sector Electrical Works Electrification of Low Cost Housing 01/09/2025 - 31/08/2026 Electrical 20 963 4,19 18 1 No In Progress Willems van Graan 

Infrastructure Sector Other Economic and Social Infrastructure Housing Project in Swartland  Municipal Area 01/09/2025 - 28/02/2027 Civil 25 980 4,26 19 6 No In Progress Jonhill Spies 

TOTAL 277 24045 105 209 75

 TARGETS FOR 2024/2025 TOTALS ACHIEVED FOR 2024/2025

Work opportunities 285 277,00 97%

Full Time Equavalents 91 104,54 115%

Progress Contact person 

EPWP Performance Report Dec 2025

Sector Name of projects Department 
Work 

opportunities

TOTAL WORK 

DAYS
TOTAL FTE's Male Female Disabilities 
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Verslag   Ingxelo   Report 

Office of the Director: Electrical Engineering Services 

28 January 2026 

All Wards 

ITEM  OF THE AGENDA OF PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE TO BE HELD ON 11 February 2026 

ONDERWERP: MAANDVERSLAG – DECEMBER 2025: ELEKTRIESE INGENIEURSDIENSTE 

SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT – DECEMBER 2025 ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

Attached please find the Monthly report of the Electrical Engineering Services Directorate for the 
month of December 2025 covering the following aspects: 

1. Bulk Purchases per Supply Point

2. Purchases vs Revenue & Gross Surplus

3. Maximum Demand and Energy Profiles

4. Year on Year Monthly Comparison of Demand and Energy

5. Energy Losses

6. Callouts for Maintenance

7. Maintenance Expenditure

8. Major Interruptions/Incidents

9. New Connections and Meter Replacements

10. Load shedding

11. General

Recommendation: That the performance of Electricity Engineering Services for the reporting 
month be noted. 

(Sgd) Thys Möller:  

Director Electrical Engineering Services 

5.1.2
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1. Bulk Purchases per Supply Point 

 

MNTH MALMESBURY KLIPFONTEIN MOORREESBURG DARLING DGU YZERFONTEIN PPC VILLAGE PPC ONGEGUND TOTAL 

PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASES PURCHASES PURCHASES PURCHASES PURCHASE PURCHASE PURCHASE

Jul/2025 R 32 685 956 R 8 599 349 R 10 520 091 R 7 090 734 R 180 109 R 3 805 032 R 22 092 R 249 137 R 63 152 501

Aug/2025 R 27 241 690 R 6 956 391 R 8 841 957 R 5 650 389 R 262 519 R 2 963 654 R 25 054 R 221 008 R 52 162 661

Sept/2025 R 18 719 651 R 4 404 896 R 6 303 214 R 3 682 713 R 331 190 R 2 083 215 R 32 499 R 150 914 R 35 708 293

Oct/2025 R 19 421 779 R 4 258 744 R 6 471 743 R 3 628 553 R 373 734 R 2 035 335 R 23 535 R 123 837 R 36 337 259

Nov/2025 R 19 241 529 R 4 326 991 R 6 551 869 R 3 405 882 R 399 384 R 1 899 569 R 25 054 R 135 530 R 35 985 809

Dec/2025 R 18 036 883 R 4 365 343 R 5 827 689 R 3 435 349 R 455 193 R 2 368 143 R 21 256 R 136 320 R 34 646 176

Jan/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Feb/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Mar/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Apr/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

May/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Jun/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

CUM TOT. R 135 347 489 R 32 911 716 R 44 516 563 R 26 893 619 R 2 002 129 R 15 154 947 R 149 489 R 1 016 747 R 257 992 699

Percentages of 
Purchase 52.46% 12.76% 17.25% 10.42% 0.78% 5.87% 0.06% 0.39% 100%  

 

2. Purchases vs Revenue & Gross Surplus 

 

MNTH

PURCHASE INCOME PURCHASE INCOME PURCHASE INCOME PURCHASE INCOME PURCHASE INCOME PURCHASE INCOME

Jul/2025 R 41 285 305 R 30 918 865 R 10 520 091 R 8 765 055 R 7 270 843 R 5 714 856 R 3 805 032 R 3 467 979 R 271 230 R 206 453 R 63 152 501 R 49 073 208

Aug/2025 R 34 198 081 R 34 411 389 R 8 841 957 R 9 885 793 R 5 912 908 R 6 161 912 R 2 963 654 R 3 693 828 R 246 062 R 188 099 R 52 162 661 R 54 341 021

Sept/2025 R 23 124 548 R 32 156 903 R 6 303 214 R 9 220 701 R 4 013 903 R 5 723 589 R 2 083 215 R 3 214 748 R 183 413 R 177 207 R 35 708 293 R 50 493 148

Oct/2025 R 23 680 523 R 29 859 459 R 6 471 743 R 8 504 512 R 4 002 287 R 5 763 829 R 2 035 335 R 3 371 261 R 147 372 R 168 082 R 36 337 259 R 47 667 143

Nov/2025 R 23 568 520 R 29 529 274 R 6 551 869 R 8 775 834 R 3 805 266 R 5 721 529 R 1 899 569 R 3 108 645 R 160 584 R 154 380 R 35 985 809 R 47 289 662

Dec/2025 R 22 402 227 R 30 538 760 R 5 827 689 R 9 032 113 R 3 890 542 R 5 784 631 R 2 368 143 R 3 449 184 R 157 576 R 179 133 R 34 646 176 R 48 983 821

Jan/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Feb/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Mar/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Apr/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

May/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

Jun/2026 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0 R 0

CUM TOT. R 168 259 205 R 187 414 650 R 44 516 563 R 54 184 009 R 28 895 749 R 34 870 345 R 15 154 947 R 20 305 646 R 1 166 236 R 1 073 354 R 257 992 699 R 297 848 003

Gross Surplus

% GROSS 
SURPLUS

TOTALMOORREESBURG DARLING YZERFONTEIN RIEBEEK WES PPCTOTAL MALMESBURY

R 19 155 445

10.2%

R 9 667 445

17.8%

R 5 974 597

17.1% 13.4%

R 5 150 699 -R 92 882 R 39 855 305

25.4% -8.7%  
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Gross Surplus per Area 
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17.8%

17.1%
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Malmesbury Moorreesburg Darling Yzerfontein PPC Total
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3. Maximum Demand and Energy Profiles 

Malmesbury 
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Klipfontein 
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Moorreesburg 
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Darling 
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Darling Green 
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Yzerfontein 
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PPC Ongegund 
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Swartland 
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4. Year on Year Monthly Comparison of Demand and Energy 

 

ITEM

Purchase:

Tariff structure

Notified MD (MVA)

Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25 Dec-24 Dec-25

MD   (MVA) 15.82 17.20 3.65 4.03 6.49 6.94 3.94 3.94 2.65 2.38 0.23 0.17 32.78 34.66

% Increase

Energy  (GWh) 8.42 8.64 1.88 2.00 2.50 2.70 6.29 5.43 1.059 1.070 0.060 0.062 20.20 19.90

% Increase

Peak (GWh) 1.29 14.91% 0.3143 15.72% 0.4311 15.96% 0.3113 5.73% 0.1675 15.65% 0.01 16.24% 2.5226 12.67%

Standard (GWh) 3.40 39.34% 0.7557 37.79% 1.1273 41.72% 0.6952 12.80% 0.4028 37.65% 0.02 0.400 6.4042 32.18%

Off-peak (GWh) 3.95 45.74% 0.9297 46.49% 1.1437 42.33% 0.8763 16.13% 0.4998 46.70% 0.03 44.07% 7.4282 37.32%

Loadfactor

Ave Powerfactor 0.990.99 1.00 0.98 0.96 1.00 1.00

-1.48%

0.68 0.67 0.53 0.55 0.61 0.55 0.80

2.57% 6.58% 8.26% -13.64% 1.05% 3.02%

50.0

8.71% 10.44% 6.92% 0.10% -10.13% -26.80% 5.75%

23 8 8 6.2 4.5 0.3

TOTALS

Municflex Municflex Municflex Municflex Municflex Municflex

MALMESBURY KLIPFONTEIN MOORREESBURG DARLING YZERFONTEIN PPC ONGEGUND

 

 

5. Energy Losses 
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6. Call Outs for Maintenance 

 

Dec-25
Total Complaints 

Logged 

Complaints 

during office 

hours

Complaints 

during after 

hours

% After hour 

complaints

Darling 10 0 10 100%

Yzerfontein 16 15 1 6%

Moorreesburg 40 12 28 70%

Malmesbury 244 104 140 57%

Total 

Complaints 
310 131 179 58%
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7. Maintenance Expenditure 

 

Vote Budget Qtr 1 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4 Total YtD %

Network Maintenance R3 297 405 R189 838 R41 547 R111 702 R48 163 R201 411 R0 R0 R391 249 11.87%

Streetlights R777 544 R89 675 R237 010 R23 594 R23 135 R283 739 R0 R0 R373 414 48.02%

Meters R93 417 R4 552 R0 R1 005 R0 R1 005 R0 R0 R5 557 5.95%

Machinery* R142 289 R4 596 R13 083 R11 982 R12 848 R37 913 R0 R0 R42 509 29.88%

Radio Networks R82 897 R7 877 R0 R0 R0 R0 R0 R0 R7 877 9.50%

Festive Lights# R32 473 R0 R8 807 R0 R0 R8 807 R0 R0 R8 807 27.12%

Vehicles R1 342 919 R239 186 R79 487 R110 150 R100 170 R289 807 R0 R0 R528 993 39.39%

Total R5 768 944 R535 723 R379 934 R258 433 R184 316 R822 683 R0 R0 R1 358 406 23.55%

% 9.29% 6.59% 4.48% 3.19% 14.26% 0.00% 0.00% 23.55%  

 

8. Major Interruptions/Incidents (>2,5hrs) 
 
• On 05 December 2025 a Mini Substation tripped affecting supply to customers in 

Pinard, Wandel, Geldenhuys and Bloem streets in Malmesbury.  Supply restored after 
sectionalising. 
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9. New Connections and Meter Replacements 

 

Connections/Conversions/Replacements Malmesbury Moorreesburg Darling Yzerfontein

New Prepaid Common Base

New Conventional Connection

New Prepaid PLC Connection 2.0

New Prepaid RF Connection 3.0 1.0

New Temporary Builders Connection 4.0

Meter Replacement Prepaid Commonbase 22.0 2.0

Meter Replacement Prepaid PLC 18.0 1.0

Meter Replacement RF 21.0

Replacement Conventional 5.0 1.0

Replacement Bulk

Conversion Conventional to Prepaid 1.0

Conversion Common Base to PLC

Conversion Conventional to RF 1.0 1.0

Conversion Prepaid to Conventional 2.0

Conversion Conventional to PLC

Conversion Builders to Permanent 1.0 2.0

Conversion 1 phase to 3 phase 1.0

Conversion to Netmetering

Bulk metering

Conversion Bulk metering to 3ph Rf

METER RELATED REPORT
MONTH December

 

 

10. Load Shedding 
 
No Loadshedding was implemented by Eskom. 
 

11. General 

Nothing further to report 
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NOTULE VAN ’N VERGADERING VAN DIE ONTWIKKELINGSDIENSTE PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE 
VAN DIE SWARTLAND MUNISIPALE RAAD GEHOU OP WOENSDAG, 12 NOVEMBER 2025 OM 
10:40 
 
TEENWOORDIG: 
 
 RAADSLEDE: 
 
 Voorsitter, rdl G Vermeulen  
 Ondervoorsitter, rdl D G Bess 
  

 Booysen, A M Rangasamy, M A (rdh) 
 De Beer, J M (rdd) Smit, N 
 Le Minnie, I S Soldaka, P E 
 Ngozi, M  
   

 BEAMPTES: 
  

Munisipale Bestuurder, mnr J J Scholtz 
 Direkteur: Elektriese Ingenieursdienste, mnr T Möller 
 Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste, me J S Krieger 
Direkteur: Beskermingsdienste, mnr H C A Witbooi 
Senior. Bestuurder: Publieke Dienste, mnr J Spies 
Komiteebeampte, me S Willemse 
 

1. OPENING/VERLOF TOT AFWESIGHEID  
  
 Die ondervoorsitter verwelkom lede. 
 

Verlof tot afwesigheid word verleen aan die Uitvoerende Burgemeester, rdl D C Pypers, 
Direkteur: Finansiële Dienste, Direkteur: Korporatiewe Dienste en die Direkteur: Siviele 
Ingenieursdienste. 

 
2. NOTULE 
 

2.1 NOTULES VAN ’N PORTEFEULJEKOMITEEVERGADERING (ONTWIKKELINGS-
DIENSTE) GEHOU OP 8 OKTOBER 2025  

 
  BESLUIT 
  (op voorstel van rdl I S le Minnie, gesekondeer deur rdl A M Booysen) 
 

  Dat die notule van die Portefeuljekomiteevergadering (Ontwikkelingsdienste) gehou op 
8 Oktober 2025 goedgekeur word. 

 
3. AFVAARDIGINGS/VOORLEGGINGS/MEDEDELINGS 
 

3.1 BEWUSTHEID OOR GESLAGSGEBASEERDE GEWELD (GBV) 
 

Die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste spreek die Raad toe oor die aanhoudende 
probleem van Geslagsgebaseerde geweld (GBV) in Suid-Afrika. Sy beklemtoon dat 
hierdie probleem wydverspreid in plaaslike gemeenskappe voorkom, met aanvalle, 
moorde en skade aan kinders wat gereeld plaasvind. 

 
Sy noem dat ’n inligtingspak aan alle raadslede voorsien is, wat belangrike statistieke 
insluit, onder andere dat elke 2,5 uur ’n vrou vermoor word as gevolg van GBV, en dat 
ongeveer een uit drie vroue gedurende hul leeftyd fisieke geweld ervaar het. 
 

 Die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste/... 
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MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE OF THE 
SWARTLAND MUNICIPAL COUNCIL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 10:40 
 
PRESENT: 
  
 COUNCILLORS: 
  

Chairperson, cllr G Vermeulen  
Deputy chairperson, cllr D G Bess  

  
 Booysen, A M Rangasamy, M A (ald) 
 De Beer, J M (ald) Smit, N 
 Le Minnie, I S Soldaka, P E 
 Ngozi, M  

 
 OFFICIALS: 
   

Municipal Manager, mr J J Scholtz  
 Director: Electrical Engineering Services, mr T Möller 

Director: Development Services, ms J S Krieger 
Director: Protection Services, mr H C A Witbooi 
Senior Manager: Public Services, mr J Spies 

 Committee Officer, ms S Willemse 
 
1. OPENING/APOLOGIES  
  
 The deputy chairperson welcomed members. 
 

 Apologies received from the Executive Mayor, cllr D C Pypers, Director: Financial Services, 
Director: Corporate Services and the Director: Civil Engineering Services. 

 
2. MINUTES  
 

2.1 MINUTES OF A PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE MEETING (DEVELOPMENT SERVICES) 
HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2025 

 
RESOLUTION 

 (proposed by cllr I S le Minnie, seconded by cllr A M Booysen)  
 

That the minutes of a Portfolio Committee Meeting (Development Services) held on 8 
October 2025 are approved. 
 

3. SUBMISSIONS/DEPUTATIONS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

3.1 AWARENESS ON GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE (GBV) 
 
 The Director: Development Services addressed Council on the ongoing problem of 

Gender-Based Violence (GBV) in South Africa. She emphasised that this problem is 
widespread in local communities, with assaults, murders and harm to children occurring 
regularly. 

 
She stated that an information pack has been provided to all councillors, which includes 
important statistics, among others that every 2.5 hours a woman is murdered as a result 
of GBV, and that approximately one in three women experience physical violence 
during their lifetime. 

 
The Director: Development Services urged Council to reflect on and honour the victims, 
especially since the December–January period is a time when families are more 
vulnerable. She suggested that a candle be lit in remembrance of those who lost their 
lives due to GBV. 
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3.1/... 
Die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste spoor die Raad aan om oor die slagoffers te besin 
en hulle te eer, veral aangesien die Desember–Januarie-periode ’n tyd is waarin 
gesinne meer kwesbaar is. Sy stel voor dat ’n kers aangesteek word ter nagedagtenis 
aan diegene wat weens GBV hul lewens verloor het. 
 

4. SAKE VOORTSPRUITEND UIT NOTULES 
 
Geen. 
 

5. GEDELEGEERDE SAKE 
 
 5.1 MAANDVERSLAG: SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 Die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste behandel die maandverslag van die Direktoraat: 

Ontwikkelingsdienste vir September 2025, met spesifieke verwysing na vordering met 
die onderskeie behuisingsprojekte. 

 
 Rdd J M de Beer versoek of daar vordering is met die merking van diere. Die Direkteur: 

Ontwikkelingsdienste meld dat die kleinboere aansoek gedoen het en wag op 
registrasie van Pretoria. Sy bevestig dat die aansoeke deur die Departement van 
Landbou gehelp is. 
 
Rdh M A Rangasamy versoek dat strukture by die huidige terrein gesloop word om 
herbesetting te voorkom. Die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste bevestig dat dit saam 
met die betrokke departemente beplan word. 
 
Rdd J M de Beer wys op toenemende getalle varke ondanks kwarantyn. Die Direkteur: 
Beskermingsdienste verduidelik dat Wetstoepassing daagliks monitor en dat daar 89 
varke is. Die Munisipale Bestuurder beklemtoon dat, alhoewel dit nie ’n munisipale 
bevoegdheid is nie, die saak wel die munisipaliteit raak en dat streng optrede en 
beplanning vir herhuisvesting nodig is. Rdd J M de Beer meld dat die munisipaliteit as 
grondeienaar verantwoordelik is om kwarantynreëls af te dwing.  
 
Rdl M Ngozi stel voor dat ’n bewusmakingsveldtog m.b.t Geslagsgebaseerde Geweld 
(GBV) in alle dorpe gehou word. Die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste verduidelik dat  
GBV ambassadeurs gedurende die 16 Dae van Aktivisme bewusmaking sal doen en 
dat aktiwiteite vanaf 25 November sal begin. 
 
Rdl M Ngozi vra of kleinboere hul materiaal mag saamneem na Tygerfontein. Die 
Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste meld dat boere self verantwoordelik is vir hul  heinings 
en materiaal en dit kan hergebruik indien in goeie toestand. Sy bevestig verder dat 
onbenutte strukture na die kwarantyn gesloop sal word, aangesien die grond teen 
Februarie 2026 vir die De Hoop Behuisingsprojek benodig word. 
 
Op navraag deur rdl D G Bess of die munisipaliteit solar geysers by nuwe topstrukture 
kan voorsien, meld die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste dat die huidige 
behuisingsubsidie nie voorsiening maak vir solar geysers of warmwaterstelsels nie. Sy  
voeg by dat die nuwe huise van goeie gehalte is met ’n groot verbetering in 
lewensomstandighede vir begunstigdes.  
 
Rdd J M de Beer verwys na die aangestelde diensverskaffer wat begunstigdesbriewe 
versprei vir behuisingsubsidie-aansoeke. Sy waarsku dat individue wat hierdie briewe 
in die gemeenskap versprei, moontlik politieke voordeel daaruit trek. Sy stel voor dat 
verspreiding eerder deur die munisipale behuisingskomitee of gemagtigde amptenare 
geskied. Die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste verduidelik dat, weens beperkte 
kapasiteit en drie gelyktydige behuisingsprojekte, eksterne fasiliteerders gebruik is. Sy 
onderneem om die proses te herevalueer om billike en deursigtige verspreiding te 
verseker. 

 
  Besluit/... 
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4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
None. 
 

5. DELEGATED MATTERS 
 
 5.1 MONTHLY REPORT: SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

The Director: Development Services presented the monthly report of the Directorate: 
Development Services for September 2025, with specific reference to progress with the 
various housing projects. 
 
Ald J M de Beer asked whether there has been progress with the marking of animals. 
The Director: Development Services stated that the small-scale farmers have applied 
and are awaiting registration from Pretoria. She confirmed that the applications were 
assisted by the Department of Agriculture. 
 
Cllr M A Rangasamy requested that structures at the current site be demolished to 
prevent reoccupation. The Director: Development Services confirmed that this is being 
planned with the relevant departments. 
 
Ald J M de Beer noted increasing numbers of pigs despite quarantine. The Director: 
Protection Services explained that Law Enforcement monitors daily and that there are 
89 pigs. The Municipal Manager stated that although this is not a municipal mandate, 
the matter does affect the municipality and that strict action and planning for relocation 
are required. Ald J M de Beer stated that the municipality, as the landowner, is 
responsible for enforcing quarantine rules. 
 
Cllr M Ngozi suggested that an awareness campaign regarding Gender-Based 
Violence (GBV) be held in all towns. The Director: Development Services explained 
that GBV ambassadors will conduct awareness during the 16 Days of Activism and that 
activities will start from 25 November. 
 
Cllr M Ngozi asked whether small-scale farmers may take their materials with them to 
Tygerfontein. The Director: Development Services stated that farmers are responsible 
for their own fencing and materials, and these may be reused if in good condition. She 
further confirmed that unused structures will be demolished after quarantine, as the 
land is needed for the De Hoop Housing Project by February 2026. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr D G Bess regarding whether the municipality can 
provide solar geysers for new top structures, the Director: Development Services stated 
that the current housing subsidy does not make provision for solar geysers or hot water 
systems. She added that the new houses are of good quality with a significant 
improvement in living conditions for beneficiaries. 
 
Ald J M de Beer referred to the appointed service provider that distributes beneficiary 
letters for housing subsidy applications. She warned that individuals distributing these 
letters in the community may be gaining political advantage. She suggested that 
distribution should instead be done by the municipal housing committee or authorised 
officials. The Director: Development Services explained that, due to limited capacity 
and three concurrent housing projects, external facilitators were used. She undertaked 
to re-evaluate the process to ensure fair and transparent distribution. 
 
RESOLUTION   
(proposed by cllr I S le Minnie, seconded by cllr G Vermeulen)     

 
That cognisance be taken of the monthly report of the Directorate Development 
Services for September 2025. 

 
6. REPORTING REGARDING DELEGATED DECISION MAKING BY 
 
 6.1 THE MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL 
 

Cognisance be taken of the minutes of the Municipal Planning Tribunal held on 15 
October 2025. -54-



 5.1/... 
BESLUIT 
(op voorstel van rdl I S le Minnie, gesekondeer deur rdl G Vermeulen)  
 
Dat kennis geneem word van die maandverslag van die Direktoraat 
Ontwikkelingsdienste vir September 2025. 
 

6. VERSLAGDOENING INSAKE GEDELEGEERDE BESLUITNEMING DEUR 
 
   6.1 DIE MUNISIPALE BEPLANNINGSTRIBUNAAL 
  

 Dat KENNIS GENEEM word van die inhoud van die notule van ‘n vergadering van die 
Munisipale Beplanningstribunaal gehou op 15 Oktober 2025. 

 
 
7. SAKE VIR AANBEVELINGS AAN DIE UITVOERENDE BURGEMEESTER 
 
 Geen. 
 
 
 
 
(GET) RDL D G BESS  
ONDERVOORSITTER 
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7. MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 
 
 None.  
 
 
 
(SGD) CLLR D G BESS 
DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON 
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                                                         Verslag   Ingxelo   Report 

 
Kantoor van die Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste 

2 Februarie 2026 
 

7/1/2/2-2 
WYK:  n.v.t. 

 
 

 
ITEM     5.1      VAN DIE AGENDA VAN ‘N PORTEFEULJE KOMITEE VERGADERING (ONTWIKKELING EN 
BESKERMING) WAT GEHOU SAL WORD OP 11 FEBRUARIE 2026 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Attached are the following reports relating to the functioning of the Development Services directorate during         
December 2025, in terms of Council’s Strategic Management System: 

 
 

Annexure A : Additional Reports from Divisional Heads  
 

 
 

(get) J S Krieger 
 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
 
 
 
 

ONDERWERP: MAANDVERSLAG (DESEMBER 2025): ONTWIKKELINGSDIENSTE 
SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT (DECEMBER 2025): DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
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Department: Human Settlements/                             

Housing Administration  

MONTHLY REPORT – DECEMBER 2025 
 

ABBREVIATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTUCTURE (DOI) 

INTEGRATED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (IRDP) 

UPGRADING INFORMAL SETTLEMENTS PROGRAMME (UISP) 

PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT (PID) 

PROJECT FEASIBILITY REPORT (PFR) 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION READINESS REPORT (PIRR) 

NO. NAME OF PROJECT STATUS 

1. De Hoop Project Phase 3 ( Services) The De Hoop Housing project (all phases) makes 

provision for 3036 erven 

  Services will be installed over 3-4 financial years based 

on funding received from DOI. 

  The installation of civil engineering services to 1502 

erven were completed in 2024/25 financial year. 

  A Contractor EXEO has been appointed for the 

installation of civil services to 342 erven in the 2025/26 

financial year. 

  The contractor is on site and are busy with the 

installation of civil engineering services. 

  Work will be completed end of June 2025 

   

2 Darling Project (FLISP) The project makes provision for 36 units/erven. 

  Received land-use approval. 

  Asla is busy with the township layout planning. 

  Received PIRR approval from DHS. 

  Asla Devco has commence with the installation of 

engineering services. 

  The services (36) have been completed end of April 

2023 

  Asla is busy finalizing prizes for different housing 

typologies 

  Asla engaged with beneficiaries in December and 

explained the different housing typologies & prizes. 

  Asla is busy the screening process of potential 

beneficiaries. 

  Only 10 applications have received bond approvals. 

  According to Asla they are waiting for more bond 

approvals before they proceed with the construction of 

houses. 
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3 Moorreesburg Housing Project (280): 

Top Structures 

Asla Construction has been appointed to construct the 

houses. 

  Houses will be constructed over 2 financial years. 

  The contractor is on site and proceed with the 

construction of house foundations. 

  Busy with subsidy application forms. 

  160 Subsidies have been approved. 

  A CLO has been appointed. 

  452 foundations have been completed. 

  40 Houses have been handover to approved 

beneficiaries. 

   

4 Darling Housing Project (139): Top 

Structures 

Asla Construction has been appointed to construct the 

houses. 

  The contractor is on site and proceed with the 

construction of house foundations. 

  Busy with subsidy application forms. 

  102 Subsidies have been approved. 

  A CLO has been appointed. 

  139 foundations have been completed. 

  32 Houses have been handover to approved 

beneficiaries. 

   

5 Malmesbury De Hoop Housing Project 

(166): Top Structures 

Asla Construction has been appointed to construct the 

houses. 

  A CLO has been appointed. 

  Busy with subsidy application forms. 

  73 subsidy applications have been approved. 

  223 foundations have been completed. 

  30 Houses have been handover to approved 

beneficiaries. 

   

6 Kalbaskraal SEF Received PIRR approval. 

  Busy with the procurement process. 

  Tenders closed on 25 July 2025 

  Currently busy with the evaluation of tenders received. 

  The contractor, Luonde Oxford (PTY) LTD has been 

appointed for the construction of the SEF. 

  Busy with the appointment of CLO 

  Contractor is on site and commence with work. 

   

7 Abbotsdale Individual Subsidy (Erven 

222, 425  

The Department of Infrastructure has indicated that the 

2 houses (erven 222 & 425) have been completed and 

that the electrical connections have been connected by 

Eskom. 

  Erf 368 – Kloof Street, Abbotsdale 

The procurement process for this house has finally 

been resolved. The rebuilding of the house will 

commence as soon as possible. 

 

  A contractor has been appointed and is busy with the 

rebuilding /construction of the house. 
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8 Transfer of old Municipal Rental 

Stock/Houses 

The land and houses belong to the Municipality.  

  The Department Corporate Services will follow up 

regarding the transfer/selling of houses to existing 

beneficiaries. 

The Municipality has submitted the relevant erf 

numbers to the Department. 

   The DOI is busy with the verification process. 

  Officials from the DOI has scheduled a meeting on the 

11 September 2025 to finalize the 2025/26 and 

2026/27 Business Plan. 

   

 Riverlands Disaster IQVision has been appointed by the Dept. of 

Infrastructure as Project Manager for the resettlement 

of the affected families. 

 

  The consultant, Zutari has been appointed to determine 

the flood line study. 

  IQVision and officials of our Civil Engineering 

Department inform the Riverlands committees w.r.t 

progress made in terms of their respective 

appointments. 

  The committee have indicated that they are not happy 

with the flood line study as determined by the 

consultant, Zutari. 

  IQVision indicated that they would engage with the 

committees on a regular basis to give them feedback. 

  SKC Masakhizwe Engineers has compile a structural 

report of the damage houses/structures, which will be 

discussed with the relevant committees. 

  IQVision has indicated that they will engage with the 

committee before end of December 2025 to give them 

feedback regarding the progress of the project.  

   

   

  

 

MANAGER: HUMAN SETTLEMENTS  
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DEPARTMENT : COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Monthly Portfolio Council Report  

DECEMBER 2025 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  

• Introduction 

As part of the Development Service Department: Community Development division 
strategic Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) were established as part the 
performance management system. The Community Development Division is reporting 
monthly on the Key Performance Indicators. 
 
There is a link between the KPI’s, IDP and the Swartland Municipal Social 
Development Policy and Strategy, which has six strategic focus areas.  For reporting 
to the Portfolio Committee, feedback will be given in terms of the Key Performance 
Indicators as follows: 
  
Key Performance Area: Community Development: 
FOCUS AREA – EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT:  
Legislation applicable:  Children’s Act of 2005, Constitution Schedule 4B and 
5B 
 
Ph-09-0114: Promote the development of child facilities 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s): 
1.  Number of capacity building sessions with ECD organisation in the Swartland 
Municipal Area: 
-   We have a target of 10 capacity-building sessions with ECD organisation for the 
year.  For the month of December 2025 two capacity building sessions were held. 
 
-  Educational Programme with ECD Centres  and School holiday programmes 
in December 2025.  
-  Educational Programme with ECD Centres in Darling in December 2025  
December school holiday programme 2025:                                                                        
1. SCORE, Malmesbury (15 - 19 Dec):  542 children, 25 youth volunteers                                                                       
2. Broodkraal Landgoed (11 - 12 Dec): 36; 2 youth volunteers                                                       
3. Malmesbury Arts and Culture (12, 14, 19, 21 Dec): 67, 2 youth volunteers 
 
   Key Performance Area: Community Development:  
Focus: Youth Development: 
Constitution of the RSA 1996 section 152 (1)c 
Career Guidance and Support: December 2025: 

- Job Application Forms: 94 
- Career Guidance and Support: 43 
- Opportunities and Trainings: 2 
- Information Sharing: 204 

Youth that entered into job opportunities during December 2025: 
- 2 Youth community members was employed at the Mr Price group through the 

Jumpstart programme 
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Key Performance Area: Community Development: 
Focus: Vulnerable people: 
Legislation applicable:  Constitution of RSA 1996 section 153 (a) Schedule 4B 
&5B 
Ph-09-0116: Promote access to social development services for vulnerable people 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s): 
 
1.  Number of people reached through government services at the Ilingelethu 
Thusong Centre: 
 
-  The target for the Thusong Centre is to render services to people visiting the centre. 
The following services were rendered at the Thusong Centre for December 2025: 
SASSA (Malmesbury) 667, Cape Access , 39 new members; Department of Labour 
(243); Office Services (552), Easy Pay (Malmesbury) 11; CDW 22; 
 
In total 1534 people were reached at the Ilingelethu Thusong Centre. 
 
2.  Number of Thusong Mobile Outreaches implemented in the Swartland 
Municipal area: 
-  The Thusong Mobile outreaches is a mechanism to take services to the people with 
anchor departments such as (SASSA, Home Affairs, DSD; DOL). In the include 
NGO’s, other government departments, and businesses to collectively render services 
to communities. 
No Thusong Mobiles held in December 2025            
 
Hold quarterly engagements with Small Medium and Micro Enterprises 
(LDAC/SSDF/GBVF/ECD) 
 

- Darling GBVF (16days of Activism Opening Event)-  December 2025 
- Swartland LDAC Riebeek Valley Recovering pilot project - Elderly and 

disabled substance use awareness and fun day: 11 December 2025, Sports 
ground, Riebeek West - 60 people attended    

-  National Department of WYPD & Provincial Department of Social 
Development - Assessment at Swartland Municipality; Dahlia Centre; Huis 
Aalwyn, Magistrate Court and Victim Friendly Rooms at SAPS Darling; 
Malmesbury; Moorreesburg and Riebeek West.    

- Sondeza Youth Worker 11 youth workers  and three international countries 
Training held in DECEMBER 2025  
      

Economic Development: 

Hold quarterly SMME workshops: 

Number of Medium and Micro Enterprises (SMME) workshops held in 
November 2025: 
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-  Swartland Startup Tribe, free online business training: 250 people completed 
various online training 
 
2.  Report on the impact of training workshops, which caused an increase in 
income, and quality of life of participants submitted annually by August 
 
- Monitoring and Evaluation are completed and submitted to the Executive Mayoral 
Council of the impact on the quality of life of participants.  The impact report was 
submitted to the Executive Mayoral Council in August 2025 for the 2024/2025 financial 
year. 
Key Performance Area: Community Development: 
 
Focus: Socio-Economic Assessments: 
Ph-16-0001: Support the coordination of disaster management 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s): 
 
-Socio-economic assessments are done when a disaster occurs.  All households 
receive humanitarian assistance (food parcels, blankets) irrespective the nature of the 
disaster. The incidents are captured on collaborator and submitted to the finance 
department to finalise their process. 
 
The following Socio-Economic assessments were done in December 2025: 

-  Waylands farm Darling, Amendelboom no. 709 Darling. 
-  11 Protea Straat, Riebeek Kasteel  
-  6433 Sivuyile Street, Iligelethu, Malmesbury.  
- 189 Aandblom street, Darling. 
-  6 Varkboom Street Darling. 
-  25 Lelie Street, Darling. 
-  5 Rose street, Darling. 
-   Goedgegund Farm, Chatsworth.  
- 2312 Tafelberg Straat, Riebeek Kasteel 

 
PROGRESS ON SMALL FARMERS: 
 
-   Follow up IGR meeting planned for 6 February 2026. 
 
Dahlia Centre: GBVF Focus 
 
There is a growing need to support victims of gender-based and domestic violence in 
the Swartland Municipal area. In response, the municipality are focussing on a 
preventative programme and already appointed Gender Based Violence (GBV) 
Ambassadors in all the wards. These ambassadors work closely with government 
departments, community stakeholders, and private organisations to ensure victims 
receive the support they need. 

-64-



Through a series of community engagement sessions, concerns were raised around 
domestic violence, harassment, alcohol abuse, and general safety. From these 
discussions, a clear need emerged: the establishment of an accessible, safe space 
where victims could find immediate support and counselling. 
The primary goal of this safe space is to assist individuals and families who have 
experienced any form of violence, especially gender-based and domestic abuse. It 
offers a safe, supportive environment where victims can begin to regain control over 
their lives, build resilience, and feel empowered to move forward. 
The  Dahlia Centre, is a municipal property located in Wesbank, Malmesbury, near 
Ilingelethu. The building is being transformed into a welcoming, first point of contact 
for victims—offering access to essential services such as social support, healthcare, 
and law enforcement when needed. 
The facility will be managed by a Swartland Municipality employee, qualified as a 
social worker. In addition, the aim is to appoint two suitable workers from the Expanded 
public works programme (EPWP) to serve as assistants, further supporting the social 
worker and contributing to the day-to-day operations of the facility. 
 The following was done for November 2025: 

-  Darling GBVF (16days of Activism Opening Event)- 25 November 2025 
 
The following cases were referred to DSD for the month December 2025: 
 

- 2 cases referred to DSD (Referral to DSD & SAPS Parow (Safehouse 
Application)  

- Referral to SAPS Darling - Domestic Violence & Criminal Case 
- Referral to Magistrate Court (Custody Application)  

 
SASSA Service Points:  January 2026  

 
TOWN January 2026 VENUE 
Moorreesburg 23, 26 Rosenhof Community Hall 
Darling 13, 27 Community Hall 
Riebeek-West 21 Town Hall 
Riebeek-Kasteel 21 Community Hall 
Malmesbury 4, 15, 19, 20, 28 Ilingelethu Thusong Centre 

 
Community Development 

    Conclusion 
• The Community Development Division honour Swartland Municipality’s Vision:  

Swartland forward-thinking 2040 – where people can live their dream 

 

 
 MANAGER: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
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Department: Environmental Affairs  
 

Monthly Report – December 2025 
 

a) Occupational Health and Safety 

Occupational Health and Safety – Regulated by the Occupational Health and 

Safety Act 85 of 1993  

 Have established Health and Safety Committee – Quarterly meeting took place on               

27 November 2025.   

 Workstations with Safety Reps – In place.  

 Report on the numbers and detail of injuries on duty to the Compensation Commissioner – 

Ongoing. 

 Injured workers report injury on duty to our offices for assistance to see medical practitioner 

– Ongoing: x6 injuries 

 Serious injury report to Department of Labour – regarding death or loss of limbs – 

unconsciousness – 14 day IOD leave or more. None. 

 Submit claims to Department of Labour – Comp Easy, ongoing. 

 Health and Safety specifications on construction sites – Drawn up and inspections take place 

by Health and Safety Agent – Ongoing. 

 Safety inspections carried out – Ongoing. 

b) Environmental Health  

 Designated Air Quality Officer for Swartland Municipality as well as Noise Control Officer –   

Complaints to be investigated as needed – Ongoing. X1 New complaint.  

 Keeping a database of Fuel Burning process (boilers) in Swartland Municipal area –               

No new applications.  

 Measure in respect of dust, noise and offensive odours – control of dust – noise and 

offensive odours – Ongoing as needed. x1 new complaint. 

 Pest Control as requested on municipal property – Ongoing as needed. x2 Requests.   

 3 Months pest control program concentrating on Drains/Stormwater of the whole Swartland 

Municipal area – Yearly during February, March and April – Started 1 February 2025. 

Program completed.  

 Interaction with Western Cape Government Environmental Affairs and Development 

Planning regarding Air Quality and Noise Control – No meetings held.  

 Licencing Authority for issuing Business Licence – under Business Act 1991 – Business 

Licence issued – Ongoing: x7 Business Licences.  

 Inspection – Notices to overgrown erven in Swartland Municipal area – Inspections ongoing. 

Notices sent out to erf owners.   

c) Yzerfontein Caravan Park  

 Chalets fully operational. 

 All stands at the caravan park is completed and operational.   

MANAGER: Environmental and Occupational Health Facilities 
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 Department Development Management:                                     

Division Land Use & Town Planning 

 

Monthly Report – December 2025 

Decisions taken by Authorised Employee: December 2025 

 Proposed consent use on erf 1042, Darling: Approved 3 December 2025 

 Proposed boundary adjustment: exemption from approval for subdivision of erf 1309 and 

consolidation with erf 1163, Riebeek west: Approved 5 December 2025 

 Amendment of an approved subdivision plan and exemption for the registration of a borehole 

servitude: portion 7 and 9 of farm Olyvenhoek no. 818, Malmesbury: Approved                                 

8 December 2025 

 Subdivision on erf 1926, Riebeek West : Approve 9 December 2025 

 Consent use on erf 12721, Malmesbury: Approved 11 December 2025 

 Consent use on erf 6484, Malmesbury: Approved 11 December 2025 

 Consent use on erf 4227, Malmesbury: Approved 11 December 2025 

 Consent use on erf 258, Riebeek West: Approved 11 December 2025 

 Rezoning and departure on erf 424, Malmesbury: Approved 11 December 2025 

 Application for the subdivision and consolidation : Remainder of farm La Fonteine no 645 and 

remainder of farm no 1110, division Malmesbury: Approved 12 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 13518, Malmesbury: Approved 01 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 13512, Malmesbury: Approved 01 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 13516, Malmesbury : Approved 01 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 1451, Yzerfontein : Approved 02 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 2769, Riebeek Kasteel: Approved 04 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 13511, Malmesbury: Approved 08 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 4314, Darling: Approved 08 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 931, Kalbaskraal: Approved 10 December 2025 

 Building plan erf 3923, Darling: Approved 10 December 2025 

Decisions taken by The Municipal Planning Tribunal: December 2025  

 Voorgestelde vergunningsgebruik op erf 73, Abbotsdale: refused 19 November 2025 

 Proposed rezoning, subdivision and consolidation of erven 3986 and 7841, Riverlands: approved 

19 November 2025 

 Proposed rezoning, subdivision, consolidation of erven 326,327,2244,2267,2106 and closure of 

public place, Riebeek west: approved 19 November 2025 

 

Decisions taken by The Appeal Authority: December 2025 

 None 
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Department Development Management:                                     

Division Property Valuation 

 

Supplementary Valuations 

 Data, information and possible reviews be communicated regularly to the Service Provider. 

 First Supplementary Role has been implemented as from end of November 2025. 

 Second Supplementary Role will follow early 2026.  

 

General Valuations 

 General Valuation Role has been implemented as from 1 July 2024. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-68-



 

 
 
 

OCTOBER 2025 
 
 
o Building plans submitted       : 275 
 
o Building plans approved  and acted  on within  30 days <500m2 (Within benchmark)  : 270     

 (Article 7 of  Act 103 of 1977)  100% 
o Building plans approved and acted on within 60 days >500m2 (Within benchmark) : 5 
                   
o Action  on building applications (letters) after  30 days (Out of benchmark)   : 0   
 (Article 7 of  Act 103 of 1977)          
              
o Average time on reactions : 12 
o Total building plans approved                                                                                          :  112 (40%) 

 

 
TOTAL  
PLANS 

TOWN NEW 
DWELLINGS 

ADDITIONS NEW 
COMMERCIAL 

OTHER 

30 Malmesbury wes van N7 26 3 0 1 
24 Malmesbury 2 11 0 11 
19 Yzerfontein 6 4 1 8 
77 Moorreesburg 73 1 0 3 
94 Darling 84 4 0 6 
7 Riebeek Kasteel 1 3 1 2 
5 Riebeek Wes 1 2 0 2 
1 Grotto Bay 0 0 0 1 
0 Jakkalsfontein 0 0 0 0 
1 Koringberg 1 0 0 0 
1 Abbotsdale 0 1 0 0 
3 Kalbaskraal 3 0 0 0 
0 Riverlands 0 0 0 0 
3 Chatsworth 1 1 0 1 

10 Rural 3 1 4 2 
275  201 31 6 37 

 
Other building work includes: 
 

• Boundary walls/retaining walls 
• Swimming pools 
• Wendyhouse applications 
• Caports/ Lean to 
• Shadeports 
• Internal/Renovations 
•        Rider Plans 
•        Renewal 
 

PLEASE NOTE: CALCULATIONS WITHIN 30 CALENDER DAYS. 
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January February March April May June July August September October November December
2011 42 59 72 53 434 58 51 72 70 71 77 43
2012 49 80 63 47 69 88 53 52 52 81 64 49
2013 46 66 65 57 74 67 62 51 54 54 67 45
2014 53 61 73 56 54 443 66 49 66 79 78 55
2015 37 60 121 115 67 96 82 75 76 159 99 65
2016 68 209 78 99 95 88 74 112 83 71 87 57
2017 42 92 98 65 130 93 65 113 89 64 94 80
2018 59 77 84 68 90 79 76 76 78 65 91 55
2019 41 87 78 93 305 80 69 89 64 66 100 74
2020 29 78 59 21 24 51 74 67 56 65 21 65
2021 64 99 140 98 127 91 73 82 74 98 115 61
2022 52 185 113 72 198 99 69 88 57 286 80 51
2023 54 80 83 58 73 71 55 85 79 105 71 60
2024 64 77 73 74 98 76 68 62 77 85 90 76
2025 50 83 59 84 61 69 85 118 183 275 310 141
2026
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January February March April May June July August September October November December

2011 R 132 593,65 R 72 911,20 R 72 181,00 R 52 382,80 R 119 625,72 R 482 798,50 R 66 982,70 R 112 109,60 R 86 672,30 R 119 666,20 R 122 033,00 R 70 521,60

2012 R 46 798,40 R 110 834,90 R 78 743,60 R 63 723,50 R 96 924,80 R 138 869,60 R 49 520,85 R 83 404,00 R 85 558,50 R 106 546,10 R 285 539,30 R 107 624,30

2013 R 65 030,50 R 60 741,90 R 173 473,20 R 121 677,50 R 229 747,80 R 158 805,10 R 100 439,20 R 69 302,00 R 105 414,90 R 77 225,50 R 142 694,50 R 95 813,00

2014 R 96 776,25 R 172 246,50 R 194 734,00 R 80 210,50 R 98 608,25 R 230 316,50 R 111 902,69 R 88 566,20 R 101 773,95 R 155 686,75 R 126 184,50 R 108 216,30

2015 R 129 163,70 R 120 651,60 R 284 015,50 R 257 389,10 R 149 109,45 R 381 160,95 R 164 092,00 R 142 816,00 R 206 624,80 R 272 218,00 R 463 554,00 R 152 890,00

2016 R 141 596,00 R 175 216,00 R 144 456,00 R 303 206,40 R 1335 145,00 R 220 824,00 R 145 599,50 R 183 120,50 R 296 614,50 R 166 683,00 R 187 781,10 R 196 027,50

2017 R 112 125,50 R 279 917,10 R 180 976,00 R 180 787,05 R 384 793,35 R 437 473,00 R 194 937,60 R 302 586,40 R 211 190,00 R 159 287,20 R 332 736,10 R 268 011,60

2018 R 187 310,40 R 149 757,20 R 325 609,00 R 148 009,50 R 187 185,90 R 286 844,90 R 189 710,90 R 295 914,10 R 229 785,00 R 179 059,35 R 216 163,55 R 176 408,55

2019 R 100 332,54 R 323 043,24 R 252 876,35 R 245 803,72 R 241 082,88 R 280 751,80 R 200 152,30 R 335 385,05 R 360 684,20 R 167 015,00 R 371 670,30 R 202 842,10

2020 R 155 146,20 R 214 301,00 R 139 831,80 R 62 066,40 R 76 585,00 R 228 990,80 R 287 917,00 R 223 081,55 R 137 183,70 R 145 591,71 R 42 465,23 R 195 893,16

2021 R 211 061,95 R 445 786,73 R 333 927,51 R 384 526,35 R 491 013,15 R 406 200,55 R 254 671,70 R 292 248,73 R 315 698,55 R 363 109,60 R 392 969,90 R 262 203,00

2022 R 147 759,66 R 353 349,81 R 701 879,00 R 290 987,03 R 303 597,40 R 393 620,80 R 259 992,60 R 324 585,05 R 581 058,00 R 392 720,20 R 546 142,74 R 204 989,00

2023 R 218 901,00 R 313 354,43 R 311 972,25 R 216 666,90 R 251 521,30 R 223 370,40 R 255 397,10 R 593 945,75 R 374 181,80 R 355 101,60 R 194 735,40 R 193 983,40

2024 R 209 608,80 R 315 057,60 R 349 634,70 R 593 667,50 R 416 604,87 R 316 502,10 R 342 284,34 R 396 705,40 R 407 680,50 R 599 339,50 R 336 573,00 R 418 925,00

2025 R 218 751,50 R 555 841,00 R 165 257,50 R 310 570,00 R 259 979,23 R 421 432,00 R 458 945,00 R 387 489,00 R 1280 050,00 R 408 506,00 R 375 473,00 R428 859,90
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January February March April May June July August September October November December

2014 18 400,00 18 800,00 22 000,00 16 400,00 17 600,00 16 000,00 21 380,00 15 960,00 21 420,00 24 780,00 27 300,00 20 160,00

2015 13 860,00 20 580,00 32 340,00 24 400,00 25 200,00 34 040,00 22 550,00 19 280,00 24 300,00 28 830,00 28 350,00 20 250,00

2016 19 850,00 27 450,00 19 040,00 30 210,00 32 000,00 28 350,00 20 600,00 27 420,00 28 410,00 20 160,00 28 000,00 22 590,00

2017 14 480,00 30 470,00 27 360,00 21 600,00 47 070,00 28 860,00 25 630,10 38 520,00 29 780,00 22 530,00 39 270,00 29 589,90

2018 25 500,00 23 040,00 27 630,00 21 124,50 26 403,00 32 448,00 26 020,00 27 570,00 26 050,00 22 590,00 34 170,00 21 490,00

2019 15 950,00 32 730,00 28 700,00 37 440,00 26 950,00 29 150,00 24 565,00 34 810,00 27 660,00 26 940,00 37 650,00 24 230,00

2020 11 700,00 29 985,00 22 230,00 9 420,00 10 530,00 22 875,00 35 555,00 29 705,00 20 735,00 26 650,00 8 385,00 19 500,00

2021 31 200,00 46 250,00 56 615,00 44 200,00 65 750,00 43 625,00 41 228,00 40 724,25 42 570,00 54 150,00 56 475,00 33 150,00

2022 25 225,00 38 300,00 64 010,50 33 265,00 48 950,00 52 050,00 36 405,00 41 250,00 30 955,00 45 315,00 42 550,00 27 720,00

2023 29 520,00 38 570,00 39 685,00 28 125,00 36 760,00 34 920,00 28 490,00 55 585,00 36 240,00 53 995,00 27 720,00 26 950,00

2024 27 360,00 43 890,00 47 165,00 48 300,00 49 980,00 38 215,00 43 675,00 40 770,00 41 230,00 53 700,00 47 280,00 45 150,00

2025 32 880,00 53 720,00 26 500,00 34 230,00 38 980,00 38 130,00 48 300,00 47 350,00 75 110,00 63 400,00 50 150,00 R42 430,0
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January February March April May June July August September October November December

2014 7 320,00 6 860,00 7 580,00 5 380,00 2 330,00 2 810,00 2 800,00 3 045,00 6 130,00 7 405,00 3 805,00 2 675,00

2015 4 495,00 4 805,00 9 035,00 6 525,00 4 310,00 8 660,00 5 670,00 8 290,00 6 715,00 9 005,00 6 550,00 3 960,00

2016 5 135,00 7 220,00 8 340,00 6 310,00 5 525,00 6 235,00 4 390,00 7 080,00 7 560,00 5 320,00 7 260,00 4 410,00

2017 3 620,00 6 060,00 5 590,00 4 400,00 7 370,00 5 610,00 6 555,00 6 357,00 5 535,00 4 580,00 5 130,00 4 900,00

2018 3 430,00 9 090,00 9 895,00 5 251,50 8 141,00 7 167,50 7 100,00 3 515,00 5 870,00 3 405,00 14 725,00 2 115,00

2019 3 985,00 3 105,00 3 280,00 9 920,00 7 685,00 8 390,00 7 355,00 10 606,70 3 410,00 8 340,00 5 190,00 8 755,00

2020 2 400,00 7 070,00 4 420,00 1 010,00 440,00 3 465,00 5 715,00 5 400,00 3 360,00 7 425,00 4 435,00 1 075,00

2021 3 700,00 6 655,00 11 090,00 10 885,00 13 970,00 12 300,00 7 390,00 8 555,00 10 904,35 9 220,00 15 075,00 10 915,00

2022 4 890,00 6 545,00 10 800,00 5 640,00 8 720,00 11 220,00 12 415,00 9 995,00 8 860,00 7 090,00 7 460,00 7 590,00

2023 12 012,00 11 180,00 10 570,00 11 170,00 8 640,00 6 790,00 4 870,00 13 470,00 13 280,00 14 380,00 12 620,00 7 800,00

2024 6 350,00 15 790,00 10 940,00 12 860,00 19 210,00 6 350,00 12 860,00 5 510,00 13 550,00 10 280,00 10 970,00 10 860,00

2025 7 510,00 16 020,00 10 380,00 7 720,00 10 420,00 5 740,00 6 450,00 17 060,00 15 660,00 9 050,00 7 450,00 R7 750,00
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 January  February  March  April  May  June  July  August  September  October  November  December

2011 R50047 500,00 R22945 000,00 R23214 500,00 R18196 500,00 R23109 500,00 R25317 000,00 R19961 500,00 R35716 500,00 R23651 500,00 R41368 500,00 R43993 000,00 R43195 500,00

2012 R17012 500,00 R36468 500,00 R25253 500,00 R17683 000,00 R27999 000,00 R29004 000,00 R13425 500,00 R21223 000,00 R16508 500,00 R30126 000,00 R65782 000,00 R26175 500,00

2013 R19678 500,00 R17614 000,00 R45564 000,00 R27322 600,00 R27734 000,00 R44139 000,00 R23798 500,00 R18458 000,00 R29116 000,00 R20416 000,00 R31203 800,00 R20719 500,00

2014 R26109 900,00 R38483 500,00 R44974 800,00 R20153 000,00 R27762 500,00 R38395 000,00 R24489 000,00 R19731 500,00 R27834 000,00 R37090 500,00 R30061 500,00 R30063 000,00

2015 R21474 000,00 R30523 500,00 R78996 500,00 R75269 000,00 R31126 000,00 R91171 425,00 R39591 000,00 R33395 000,00 R45626 000,00 R58773 000,00 R94768 000,00 R38602 000,00

2016 R34217 000,00 R60177 500,00 R33471 500,00 R66354 000,00 R229481 500,00 R51818 500,00 R31449 000,00 R37595 500,00 R65123 500,00 R32683 000,00 R41934 500,00 R45980 500,00

2017 R22659 000,00 R62012 500,00 R38215 500,00 R37963 500,00 R84935 000,00 R78475 310,00 R42903 000,00 R62756 500,00 R41962 050,00 R33695 000,00 R71633 000,00 R58172 500,00

2018 R37864 400,00 R29762 000,00 R51972 500,00 R33094 100,00 R41580 000,00 R64618 000,00 R50083 000,00 R57201 000,00 R40634 000,00 R36110 500,00 R42118 500,00 R36503 100,00

2019 R19912 000,00 R65405 000,00 R49549 000,00 R43338 500,00 R73385 000,00 R56680 500,00 R35537 500,00 R62128 000,00 R64683 000,00 R27305 000,00 R59240 500,00 R36695 500,00

2020 R24214 500,00 R37061 000,00 R23442 000,00 R11151 000,00 R14064 500,00 R44445 000,00 R50175 500,00 R39487 500,00 R20457 000,00 R22548 974,45 R8174 500,00 R27221 500,00

2021 R7234 300,00 R65611 700,00 R58342 500,00 R69895 000,00 R82453 000,00 R61828 500,00 R41366 500,00 R51656 000,00 R54311 500,00 R64686 500,00 R61900 650,00 R34704 500,00

2022 R24511 500,00 R70773 000,00 R125255 500,00 R44815 000,00 R58419 000,00 R58074 500,00 R40333 500,00 R46638 500,00 R91722 000,00 R79395 000,00 R67676 500,00 R26950 900,00

2023 R39677 350,00 R50708 013,00 R46669 000,00 R31096 500,00 R45180 000,00 R41602 000,00 R30887 500,00 R71804 000,00 R49756 500,00 R46126 500,00 R27411 000,00 R23729 000,00

2024 R33395 000,00 R46459 000,00 R86508 500,00 R225661 458,93 R284407 250,00 R59923 500,00 R60892 500,00 R75264 200,00 R62812 090,00 R100781 750,00 R66872 000,00 R77150 384,00

2025 R61952 058,00 R119972 164,00 R43478 700,00 R53341 000,00 R65487 229,00 R69751 270,00 R115866 520,00 R70611 000,00 R155363 375,00 R101452 800,00 R118756 000,00 R65052 600,00
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January February March April May June July August September October November December

2022 68 55 99 115 117 114 97 81 60 109 206 57

2023 55 80 47 71 85 66 60 59 57 87 90 55

2024 39 85 44 75 47 70 70 50 43 61 58 44

2025 83 77 67 58 59 64 73 52 111 216 218 246
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January February March April May June July August September October November December

2022 13 8 24 11 20 10 11 18 13 21 18 20

2023 8 10 14 14 18 17 12 10 14 24 20 21

2024 2 19 19 14 14 6 13 7 6 18 4 6

2025 3 16 13 4 13 13 10 14 15 13 9 15
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Abbotsdale Chatsworth Darling Farm Jakkalsfontein Kalbaskraal
Malmesbury

dorp

Malmesbury

wesbank
Moorreesburg

Riebeek

Kasteel
Riebeek Wes Yzerfontein

 Scrutiny fees R13 993,00 R2 015,00 R179 241,00 R43 816,00 R 830,00 R4 361,00 R59 788,90 R1 921,00 R16 232,00 R18 973,00 R17 665,00 R70 024,00

 Occupancy fees R 900,00 R 900,00 R7 800,00 R5 700,00 R 900,00 R10 030,00 R 900,00 R2 700,00 R1 800,00 R1 800,00 R9 000,00
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MINUTES OF A MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL MEETING HELD IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM: 
CORPORATE SERVICES ON WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 14:00 

PRESENT 

Internal members: 
Municipal Manager, Mr J J Scholtz (chairperson) 
Director: Corporate Services, Ms M S Terblanche 
Director: Development Services, Ms J S Krieger 

External members: 
Ms C Havenga 
Mr C Rabie 

Other officials: 
Senior Manager: Development Management, Mr A M Zaayman 
Senior: Town and Regional Planner, Mr A J Burger 
Town and Regional Planner and GIS, Mr H Olivier 
Town and Regional Planner, Ms A de Jager 
Manager: Secretariat and Record Services (secretary) 

1. OPENING

The chairperson opened the meeting and welcomed members.

2. APOLOGY

The apology received from the Director: Corporate Services, Ms M S Terblanche, be noted.

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declarations were made.

4. MINUTES

4.1 MINUTES OF A MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER
2025 

RESOLUTION 
(proposed by Mr C Rabie, seconded by Ms J S Krieger) 

That the minutes of a Municipal Planning Tribunal Meeting held on 15 October 2025 are 
approved and signed by the chairperson. 

5. MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES

None.

6. MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

6.1 PROPOSED REZONING, SUBDIVISION, CONSOLIDATION AND CLOSURE OF A PUBLIC 
PLACE OF ERVEN 326, 327, 2244, 2267 AND 2106, RIEBEEK WEST 

Mr H Olivier gave background to the application received and mentioned that a request was 
received from Group 35 (Pty) Ltd to acquire the adjacent land to their property from the  

Item 6.1
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 6.1/… 
  Municipality for the expansion of their business. The council granted approval, subject to 

conditions, for the alienation of portions of Erven 2244 and 2267, Riebeek West to Group 35 
(Pty) Ltd for consolidation with Erf 2106. 

 
  The expansion included building of new silos for the existing flour mill, establishing an 

extrusion plant, constructing a storage warehouse and setting up a bakery. After various 
interactions with the Division Town Planning and Department Civil Engineering services on 
concerns, among other, the requirement to provide engineering reports, traffic impact studies, 
inconsistency with the provisions of the Industrial Zone 1 zoning, etc. the application was 
amended to limit the proposal to the development of a new storage warehouse only. 

 
  RESOLUTION 
 

A. The application for rezoning of erven 326, 327, 2244 and 2267 from Open Space Zone 
1 and Transport Zone 2 respectively to Sub divisional Area be approved in terms of 
Section 70 of Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 
of 25 March 2020) in accordance with Subdivision Plan Ref RW/13808/RP dated April 
2024; 

 
B. The application for the subdivision of erven 326, 327, 2244 and 2267, Riebeek West be 

approved in terms of Section 70 of Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning 
By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 March 2020) in accordance with Subdivision Plan Ref 
RW/13808/RP dated April 2024; 

 
C. The application for consolidation of portions A, B, C & D with erf 2106, Riebeek West, 

be approved in terms of Section 70 of Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use 
Planning By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 March 2020) in accordance with Consolidation Plan 
Ref RW/13808/RP dated April 2024; 

 
D. The application for closure of public places portions A, B, C & D be approved in terms 

of Section 70 of Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 
of 25 March 2020); 

 
E. The decisions A, B, C and D above are subject to the following conditions: 

 
E1 TOWN PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 
(a) The subdivisional area allows for the following zoning categories: 

(i). Erf 326 – Industrial Zone 1 (1948m² in extent) and Transport Zone 2 (28 
836m² in extent); 

(ii). Erf 327 – Industrial Zone 1 (61m² in extent) and Transport Zone 2 (74 
314m² in extent); 

(iii). Erf 2244 – Industrial Zone 1 (4528m² in extent) and Open Space Zone 1 
(5512m² in extent); 

(iv). Erf 2267 – Industrial Zone 1 (3375m² in extent) and Open Space Zone 1 
(7864m² in extent; 

(b) The subject properties be subdivided as follows: 
(i). Erf 2244 – (10 040m² in extent) into a remainder (5512m² in extent) and 

portion A (4528m² in extent); 
(ii). Erf 2267 – (11 239m² in extent) into a remainder (7864m² in extent) and 

portion B (3375m² in extent); 
(iii). Erf 326 – (30 784m² in extent) into a remainder (28 836m² in extent) and 

portion C (1948m² in extent); 
(iv). Erf 327 – (74 375m² in extent) into a remainder (74 314m² in extent) and 

portion D (61m² in extent); 
(c) The portions of public place be closed as follows: 

(i). Portion A (4528m² in extent) of erf 2244 (park); 
(ii). Portion B (3375m² in extent) of erf 2267 (park); 
(iii). Portion C (1948m² in extent) of erf 326 (street); 
(iv). Portion D (61m² in extent) of erf 327 (street); 

(d) Portions A, B, C and D be consolidated with erf 2106 to create one large erf0 
 ±21 154m² in extent; 

(e) Building plans to be submitted to the Senior Manager: Development Management 
for consideration and approval; 
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6.1/E… 
E2 WATER 
(a) The consolidated erf be provided with a single water connection;  

 
E3 SEWERAGE 
(a) The consolidated erf be provided with a single sewer connection;  

 
E4 STREETS AND STORMWATER 
(a) Access may not be taken to or from Conniffe January Street, therefore access to 

the consolidated erf may only be taken to and from the existing access of Rudie 
du Plooy Street via Station Road.   It is therefore required that the applicant install 
a barricade, to the satisfaction of the Director Civil Engineering Services, between 
the road reserve of Conniffe January Street and the consolidated property. 

(b) The parking areas be built to a permanent surface standard. An engineer 
appropriately registered in terms of the provisions of Act 46 of 2000 be appointed 
by the developer to design the parking areas. The design be submitted to the 
Director: Civil Engineering Services for approval after which the construction work 
be carried out under the supervision of the Engineer; 

(c) The development be provided with an internal storm water network which ensures 
that the runoff, after the development is completed, is the same as before the 
development. An engineer appropriately registered in terms of the provisions of 
Act 46 of 2000 be appointed by the developer to design the storm water network. 
The design be submitted to the Director: Civil Engineering Services for approval 
after which the construction work be carried out under the supervision of the 
Engineer; 

(d) As contained in the land acquisition requirements the storm water network via 
Long Street be formalised.   An engineer appropriately registered in terms of the 
provisions of Act 46 of 2000 be appointed by the developer to design the 
necessary upgrade. The design be submitted to the Director: Civil Engineering 
Services for approval after which the construction work be carried out under the 
supervision of the Engineer; 

 
E5 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
(a) The relevant development charges be calculated on building plan stage; 

 
E6 GENERAL  
(a) Cognisance be taken of the contents of the letter from ESKOM dated 3 July 2024 

with reference no.  15140-24.  The applicant therefore should apply for the 
applicable working permit before any construction commence; 

(b) The legal certificate which authorises the transfer of the subdivided portions and 
the consolidated erf in terms of section 38 of the By-Law, will not be issued unless 
all the relevant conditions have been complied with; 

(c) Should it be determined necessary to expand or relocate any of the engineering 
services to provide the development with connections, said expansion and/or 
relocation will be for the cost of the owner/developer; 

(d) The approval does not exempt the applicant from adherence to any and all other 
legal procedures, applications and/or approvals related to the intended land use, 
as required by provincial, state, parastatal and other statutory bodies; 

(e) The approval is, in terms of section 76(2)(w) of the By-Law, valid for 5 years. All 
conditions of approval must be implemented within these 5 years, without which, 
the approval will lapse. Should all the conditions of approval be met before the 5-
year approval period lapses, the subdivision will be permanent and the approval 
period will not be applicable anymore. 

(f) The applicant/objectors be informed of the right to appeal against the decision of 
the Municipal Planning Tribunal in terms of section 89 of the By-Law. Appeals be 
directed, in writing, to the Municipal Manager, Swartland Municipality, Private Bag 
X52, Malmesbury, 7299 or by e-mail to swartlandmun@swartland.org.za, within 
21 days of notification of the decision. An appeal is to comply with section 90 of 
the By-Law and be accompanied by a fee of R5000-00 to be valid. Appeals that 
are received late and/or do not comply with the requirements, will be considered 
invalid and will not be processed. 

 
F./… 
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6.1/… 
F. The application be supported for the following reasons: 

 
(a) The proposed development is consistent with the Swartland MSDF, 2025; 
(b) The development is located within the urban edge and aligns with the land use 

proposal Zone B designated for industrial use; 
(c) The application supports the matters referred to in SPLUMA as well as the land 

development principles contained in LUPA; 
(d) The proposal supports the strategic goals for economic transformation, the 

optimisation of space and infrastructure within the urban edge, as well as 
community upliftment through job creation.  It is therefore aligned with the 
Swartland IDP, 2025; 

(e) The proposal aligns with local, district as well as Provincial Spatial Development 
Frameworks, promoting a compact, integrated, and economically vibrant 
settlement; 

(f) The proposal will contribute to local economic development through job creation 
in the short and long term; 

(g) It supports agriculture and agri-processing enhancing the economic resilience of 
Riebeek West contributing not only to the character of the town but also to food 
security and affordability; 

(h) The expansion and future plans deepen the applicant’s commitment to Riebeek 
West and contributes to long term socio economic development; 

(i) Vacant municipal land is proposed to be consolidated with an existing industrial 
erf, maximizing functionality as well as contributing to the value of land; 

(j) As proposed development will have a minimal impact on existing infrastructure 
and any potential upgrading will be for the developers account; 

(k) The proposal still ensures a buffer of between 30m and 55m between residential 
areas and the proposed expansion mitigating potential noise and environmental 
impacts; 

(l) The amended proposal complies with the objective and parameters of the 
Industrial Zone 1 zoning, future phases will be subject to its own land use and 
public participation processes; 

(m) Access to Conniffe January Street is prohibited as contained in the conditions of 
approval the amended proposal will have a minimal impact on the neighbouring 
residential area. 

 
 6.2 PROPOSED REZONING, SUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION OF ERVEN 3986 AND 

7841, RIVERLANDS (15/3/3-13, 15/3/6-13, 15/3/12-13) 
  
  Mr H Olivier provided an overview of the history of Erven 3986 and 7841, Erf 3986 being a so 

called “black dot” erven in the Greater Chatsworth (Riverlands) surrounded by Erf 7841 which 
is zoned as Open Space Zone 1 and owned by the Municipality.  

 
  It was the intention of the Municipality to acquire Erf 3986 to enable consolidated management 

of both erven. However, during a public auction of Erf 3986 in 2024 the erf was sold into private 
ownership. 

 
 Given the impractical layout of Erf 3986 surrounded by Erf 7841, the Municipality proposed a 

realignment of erf boundaries to create two functional properties, namely  
 

• Property 1 (±2623 m²): To be rezoned to Community Zone 3 and allocated to the 
municipality for community facilities. 

• Property 2 (±2422 m²): To be rezoned to Business Zone 2 and allocated to Mr. Leon to 
accommodate shops. 

 
  Therefore, an application was received for the rezoning, subdivision and consolidation of 

Erven 3986 and 7841 in Greater Chatsworth (Riverlands) to rectify the irregular cadastral 
layout and unlock the development potential of the said properties. 

 
  RESOLUTION 
 

A. The application for rezoning of Erven 3986 and 7841, Riverlands from Open Space 
Zone 1 to Subdivisional area be approved in terms of Section 70 of the Swartland 
Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 March 2020); 
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6.2/… 
B. The application for subdivision of Erven 3986 and 7841 be approved in terms of Section 

70 of the Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 
March 2020); 

 
C. The application for consolidation of Erven 3986 and 7841, Riverlands be approved in 

terms of Section 70 of the Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law 
(PG 8226 of 25 March 2020); 

 
D. The decisions A, B and C above are subject to the conditions: 

 
D1 TOWN PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 
(a) The rezoning be restricted to make provision for the following land uses namely; 

(i). Community zone 3 (2632m²) 
(ii). Business zone 2 (2422m²) 

(b) The subdivision be restricted to erf 3986 (1983m² in extent) being subdivided in 
a remainder (1104m² in extent) and a Portion A (879m² in extent) as well as erf 
7841 (3062m² in extent) being subdivided in a remainder (1744m² in extent) and 
Portion A (1318m² in extent); 

(c) The consolidation be restricted to the consolidation of portion A (portion of Erf 
3986) with the remainder of Erf 7841 (2623m² in extent) zoned as community 
zone 3 as well as portion A (portion of Erf 7841) being consolidated with the 
remainder of Erf 3986 (2422m² in extent) zoned as Business Zone 2; 

(d) The proposed Business Zone 2 property be developed in accordance with the 
site development plan presented in the application; 

 
D2 WATER 
(a) Each subdivided portion be provided with its own water connection.  This 

condition is applicable on building plan stage; 
 

D3 SEWERAGE 
(a) Each subdivided portion be provided with its own sewer connection.  This 

condition is applicable on building plan stage; 
 

D4 STREETS AND STORM WATER 
(a) The proposed parking spaces as well as the area between the sidewalk and the 

surface of the road be provided with a permanent dust free surface being 
concrete, paving or tar or a material pre-approved by the Municipality and 
constructed to the satisfaction of the Director: Civil Engineering Services; 

 
D5 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
(a) Development charges for the proposed shops be calculated at building plan 

stage; 
 
E. GENERAL 

 
(a) If the extension of existing services should be necessary in order to provide the 

subdivided portion of service connections it will be at the cost of the applicant; 
(b) The approval is, in terms of section 76(2) (w) of the By-Law, valid for a period of 

5 years. All conditions of approval be complied with before occupancy certificate 
be issued and failing to do so may result in administrative action; 

(c) The approval does not exempt the applicant from obtaining any necessary 
approval from any other applicable statutory authority; 

(d) The applicant/objectors be informed of the right to appeal against this decision of 
the Municipal Planning Tribunal, within 21 days of this notice, in terms of section 
89(2) of the By-Law; 

 
F. The application be supported for the following reasons: 
 

(a) There are no physical restrictions on the property that will have a negative 
impact on this application; 

(b) There are no restrictions registered against the title deeds of the properties 
that prohibits the proposed application; 
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6.2/F… 
(c) The surveyor general confirmed that both properties are ordinary properties 

and therefore not deemed public open space; 
(d) Being situated within the town it is clear that although the property in in close 

proximity to the Riverlands Nature Reserve, due to fragmentation as well as 
lack of proper protection the property is now of little to no conservation value.  
Sustainable development is based on 3 key concepts, including 
Environmental, Economic and Social sustainability.  In this specific case and 
due to the fragmented location of the property from any other area that is of 
conservation value as well as the fact that it has been heavily disrupted over 
the past 27years, the economic and social benefit far outweighs any 
environmental benefit that may be left; 

(e) The proposed application is consistent with and not in contradiction to the 
Spatial Development Frameworks adopted on Provincial, District and 
Municipal levels as discussed above; 

(f) The proposed application will not have a negative impact on the character of 
the area; 

(g) Mixed use is supported along activity streets; 
(h) The proposed development is not perceived to have a detrimental impact on 

the health and safety of surrounding landowners, nor will it negatively impact 
on environmental / heritage assets. 

 
6.3 PROPOSED CONSENT USE ON ERF 73, ABBOTSDALE (15/3/10-1) 
 
 Mr A J Burger mentioned the application received for a consent use on Erf 73, Abbotsdale 

for the operation of a house shop. 
 
 Mr Burger confirmed that, in accordance with the legislation and policy frameworks, the 

proposed house shop is in contradiction with the spatial planning of Abbotsdale as 
business uses are restricted to activity streets/corridors. 

 
 Mr Rabie confirmed that no site specific circumstances were motivated by the applicant 

and therefore the application if deemed undesirable. 
 
 RESOLUTION 
 

A. The application for a consent use on Erf 73, Abbotsdale, be refused in terms of section 
70 of  the Swartland Municipality: Municipal Land Use Planning By-Law (PG 8226 of 25 
March 2020); 

 
B. GENERAL 

 
(a) Appeals against the decision should be directed, in writing, to the Municipal 

Manager, Swartland Municipality, Private Bag X52, Malmesbury, 7299 or by e-
mail to swartlandmun@swartland.org.za, no later than 21 days after registration 
of the approval letter. A fee of R5 000,00 is to accompany the appeal and section 
90 of the By-Law complied with, for the appeal to be valid. Appeals that are 
received late and/or do not comply with the aforementioned requirements, will be 
considered invalid and will not be processed; 

(b) The objector be notified accordingly of the outcome of the decision; 
 

C. The application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(a) The proposed house shop is not complementary to the residential character of 
the area and will have a negative impact; 

(b) The proposed use is in contradiction with the spatial planning of Abbotsdale; 
(c) The application does not comply with the principle of SPLUMA and LUPA; 
(d) The Municipal Planning Tribunal may not, in terms of Section 22(1) of SPLUMA  

approve a land use application that is inconsistent with the Municipal Spatial 
Development Framework (SDF) and no site specific circumstances were 
motivated in the application to, in terms of Section 22(2) of SPLUMA, justify a 
departure from the provisions of the SDF. 

(SIGNED) J J SCHOLTZ 
CHAIRPERSON 
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NOTULE VAN ’N VERGADERING VAN DIE BESKERMINGSDIENSTE PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE VAN 
DIE SWARTLAND MUNISIPALE RAAD GEHOU OP WOENSDAG, 12 NOVEMBER 2025 OM 11:25 
 
TEENWOORDIG: 
 
 RAADSLEDE: 

 
Voorsitter, rdd M Nel 
Ondervoorsitter, rdl A K Warnick 

  
 Bess, D G Le Minnie, I S 
 De Beer, J M (rdd) Papier, J R 
 Fortuin, C Pieters, C 
 Jooste, R J White, G E 
 Williams, A M 

 
 BEAMPTES: 
  

Munisipale Bestuurder, mnr J J Scholtz 
 Direkteur: Elektriese Ingenieursdienste, mnr T Möller 
 Direkteur: Ontwikkelingsdienste, me J S Krieger 
Direkteur: Beskermingsdienste, mnr H C A Witbooi 
Senior. Bestuurder: Publieke Dienste, mnr J Spies 
Komiteebeampte, me S Willemse 
 

1. OPENING/VERLOF TOT AFWESIGHEID  
  

Die voorsitter verwelkom lede. 
 

Verlof tot afwesigheid word verleen aan die Uitvoerende Burgemeester, Direkteur: Finansiële 
Dienste, Direkteur: Korporatiewe Dienste en die Direkteur: Siviele Ingenieursdienste. 

 
2. NOTULE 
 

2.1 NOTULES VAN ’N PORTEFEULJEKOMITEEVERGADERING (BESKERMINGS-
DIENSTE) GEHOU OP 8 OKTOBER 2025 

  
  BESLUIT 

 (voorgestel deur rdl G E White, gesekondeer deur rdl I S le Minnie)  
 

  Dat die notule van die Portefeuljekomiteevergadering (Beskermingsdienste) gehou op 8 
Oktober 2025 goedgekeur word. 

 
3. AFVAARDIGINGS/VOORLEGGINGS/MEDEDELINGS  
 

Geen. 
 
4. SAKE VOORTSPRUITEND UIT NOTULES 

 
Geen. 

 
5. GEDELEGEERDE SAKE 
 
 5.1 MAANDVERSLAG: SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

5.1.1 VERKEERS- EN WETSTOEPASSINGSDIENSTE 
 

Rdl I S le Minnie verwys na die vorige vergadering waar die saak van pamflette 
wat vir bewusmaking oor onwettige storting versprei is, bespreek is. Sy spreek 
haar kommer uit dat die verslag misleidend kan wees, aangesien dit die indruk 
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MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PROTECTION SERVICES PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE OF THE 
SWARTLAND MUNICIPAL COUNCIL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2025 AT 11:25 
 
PRESENT: 
 
 COUNCILLORS: 
 

Chairperson, ald M Nel 
Deputy chairperson, cllr A K Warnick 
 
 Bess, D G Le Minnie, I S 
 De Beer, J M (ald) Papier, J R 
 Fortuin, C Pieters, C 
 Jooste, R J White, G E 
 Williams, A M 

    
 OFFICIALS: 
   

Municipal Manager, mr J J Scholtz  
 Director: Electrical Engineering Services, mr T Möller 

Director: Development Services, ms J S Krieger 
Director: Protection Services, mr H C A Witbooi 
Senior Manager: Public Services, mr J Spies 

 Committee Officer, ms S Willemse 
 
1. OPENING/APOLOGIES  
  
 The chairperson welcomed members.  
 

 Apologies received from the Executive Mayor, Director: Financial Services, Director: Corporate 
Services and the Director: Civil Engineering Services. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 

2.1 MINUTES OF A PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE MEETING (PROTECTION SERVICES) 
HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2025 

   
  RESOLUTION 

 (proposed by cllr I S le Minnie, seconded by cllr D G Bess)    
 

That the minutes of a Portfolio Committee Meeting (Protection Services) held on 8 October 
2025 are approved. 

 
3. SUBMISSIONS/DEPUTATIONS/COMMUNICATIONS 
 

None.  
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
None.  

 
5. DELEGATED MATTERS 
 
 5.1.  MONTHLY REPORT: SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

5.1.2 TRAFFIC AND LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 
 

Cllr I S le Minnie referred to the previous meeting where the matter of pamphlets 
distributed for illegal dumping awareness was discussed. She expressed concern 
that the report may be misleading, as it creates the impression that a separate 
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skep dat ’n afsonderlike operasie gehou is slegs om nege pamflette te versprei, 
wat ’n vermorsing van hulpbronne sou wees. Sy stel voor dat die verslag 
aangepas word om duidelik te maak dat die pamflette deel is van ’n voortgesette 
bewusmakingsveldtog of ander aktiwiteite. 
 
Rdl I S le Minnie spreek verder haar kommer uit oor die lae slaagsyfer vir 
leerlinglisensies. Sy beklemtoon dat die verkryging van ’n rybewys dikwels ’n 
voorvereiste vir indiensneming is en dat baie inwoners nie die geld het om 
herhaaldelik vir toetse te betaal nie. Sy  wys daarop dat die nuwe elektroniese 
toetstelsel die proses moeiliker gemaak het en versoek of ’n vergelyking met 
ander  munisipaliteite moontlik is — veral binne die Weskusstreek of die Wes-
Kaap — om te bepaal of die probleem wydverspreid is. 
 
Rdd J M de Beer doen navraag of Wetstoepassingsbeamptes verplig is om GPF-
vergaderings by te woon. 
 
Rdl A K Warnick verduidelik dat raadslede as ex-officio van die GPF’s dien en dat 
Wetstoepassingsbeamptes hierdie vergaderings behoort by te woon om 
terugvoering te gee oor verordeningstoepassing en ander veiligheidsake. Hy  
beveel aan dat stasiebevelvoerders die nodige uitnodigings aan die beamptes rig 
om seker te maak hulle vorm deel van die struktuur. 
 
Rdd J M de Beer meld dat daar by die afgelope paar GPF-vergaderings geen 
verteenwoordiging van Wetstoepassing was nie, en versoek dat die saak 
ondersoek word. 

 
5.1.2 BRANDBESTRYDING 
 

Rdd J M de Beer spreek waardering uit teenoor die Brandweer vir hul uitstekende 
reaksietyd en toewyding tydens die afgelope reeks brande binne die 
munisipaliteit, ten spyte van die groot afstande wat betrokke was. 

 
Rdl D G Bess bedank die Brandweer vir hul hulp tydens die soektog na ’n vermiste  
kind, wat twee dae later gevind is, en het hul professionaliteit en volharding geloof. 

 
Rdl A M Williams spreek opregte dank uit teenoor die Brandweer vir hul optrede 
tydens die onluste in Kalbaskraal, waar huise afgebrand is. Hy loof hul dapperheid 
en bereidwilligheid om hul lewens te waag ter wille van ander inwoners en meld 
dit dien as inspirasie vir die gemeenskap. 

 
 BESLUIT  
(op voorstel van rdl A K Warnick, gesekondeer deur rdl A M Williams) 

 
(a) Dat kennis geneem word van die verslae van die onderskeie 

departemente in die Direktoraat: Beskermingsdienste, nl. Verkeer en 
Wetstoepassing en Brandbestryding vir September 2025; 

 
(b) Dat die saak van die elektroniese leerlinglisensiëringstelsel met die 

Departement van Mobiliteit opgeneem word vir bespreking op toepaslike 
platforms, insluitend die Verkeershoofdeforum; 

 
(c) Dat die Polisiestasies versoek word om GPF-vergaderingdatums 

beskikbaar te stel sodat Wetstoepassing en Raadslede dit kan bywoon; 
 
(d) Dat die verslag oor onwettige storting sal herformuleer word om die 

korrekte konteks te reflekteer. 
 
6. SAKE VIR AANBEVELINGS AAN DIE UITVOERENDE BURGEMEESTER 
 

Geen. 
 
 

 
(GET) RDD M NEL 
VOORSITTER 
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operation was conducted solely to distribute nine pamphlets, which would be a 
waste of resources. She suggested that the report be amended to clearly indicate 
that the pamphlets formed part of an ongoing awareness campaign or other 
related activities. 

 
Cllr I S le Minnie further expressed her concern about the low pass rate for learner 
licences. She emphasised that obtaining a driver’s licence is often a prerequisite 
for employment, and many residents cannot afford to pay repeatedly for tests. She 
points out that the new electronic testing system has made the process more 
difficult and requested whether a comparison with other municipalities — 
particularly within the West Coast region or the Western Cape — is possible to 
determine whether the problem is widespread. 

 
Ald J M de Beer enquired whether Law Enforcement officers are required to attend 
CPF meetings. 

 
Cllr A K Warnick explained that councillors serve as ex-officio members of the 
CPFs and that Law Enforcement officers should attend these meetings to provide 
feedback on by-law enforcement and other safety matters. He recommended that 
station commanders send the necessary invitations to ensure that officers form 
part of the structure. 

 
Ald J M de Beer stated that at the last few CPF meetings there was no Law 
Enforcement representation and requested that the matter be investigated. 

 
5.1.3 FIRE FIGHTING 
 

Ald J M de Beer expressed appreciation to the Fire Department for their excellent 
response time and dedication during the recent series of fires in the municipality, 
despite the long distances involved. 

 
Cllr D G Bess thanked the Fire Department for their assistance during the search 
for a missing child, who was found two days later, and praises their 
professionalism and perseverance. 

 
Cllr A M Williams expressed sincere thanks to the Fire Department for their actions 
during the unrest in Kalbaskraal, where houses were set alight. He commends 
their bravery and willingness to risk their lives for the sake of other residents, 
stated that it serves as an inspiration to the community. 

 
   RESOLUTION  
   (on the proposal of cllr A K Warnick, seconded by cllr A M Williams) 
 

(a) That notice be taken of the reports of the various sections in the Directorate 
of Protection Services, namely Traffic and Law Enforcement and Fire 
Fighting for September 2025; 

 
(b) That the matter of the electronic learner licensing system be taken up with 

the Department of Mobility for discussion on appropriate platforms, 
including the Chief Traffic Officers Forum; 

 
(c) That the Police Stations be requested to provide CPF meeting dates so that 

Law Enforcement and Councillors can attend; 
 
(d) That the report on illegal dumping be reformulated to reflect the correct 

context. 
 
6. MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE EXECUTIVE MAYOR 
 
None. 
 
 
  
(SGD) ALD M NEL 
CHAIRPERSON 
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                                                      Verslag  Φ Ingxelo  Φ  Report 

 
Kantoor van die Direkteur: Beskermingsdienste 

Afdeling:  Verkeer & Wetstoepassingsdiens 
 

2 Februarie 2026 
 

7/1/2/2-3 
 
 
 
ITEM      5.1.1            VAN DIE AGENDA VAN `N PORTFEULJEKOMITEE VERGADERING WAT GEHOU 
SAL WORD OP 11 FEBRUARIE 2026. 
 
 

ONDERWERP: VERSLAG:  VERKEER & WETSTOEPASSINGSDIENS:  DESEMBER 2025 

SUBJECT: REPORT:  TRAFFIC & LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES:  DECEMBER 2025 

 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND / AGTERGROND 
 

Attached find the report of the Traffic & Law Enforcement Services for December 2025. 
 
 
2. AANBEVELING 
 
 Vir bespreking deur die Raad. 
 For discussion by Council. 
 
 
(get) H C A Witbooi  
 
(get) MUNISIPALE BESTUURDER 
(sgnd) MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1. INTRODUCTION 

The Traffic and Law Enforcement Services of the Swartland Municipality fulfilled their 
legislative mandate and provided operational support to the South African Police Service 
(SAPS) in the prevention and combating of crime during December 2025. 

These interventions were aimed at enhancing service delivery and contributing to an 
improved quality of life by promoting the safety and security of all residents and visitors 
within the Swartland Municipal area. 

2. LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

This division ensures by-law compliance and provides education to all communities within the 
Swartland Municipal area. 

2.1 MONITORING OF INFORMAL SETTLEMENTS 

The Law Enforcement Division continues to monitor all informal settlements within the 
Swartland Municipal area to prevent and manage land invasions. Ongoing monitoring 
includes Phase 1, 3 and 4 Ilingilethu, Phola Park, Chatsworth, Riverlands, and Sibanye 
(Moorreesburg). 

Targeted measures are in place to safeguard municipal land. Monitoring is also conducted in 
Kalbaskraal and on all CapeNature land within the municipal area in accordance with the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). 

Due to land invasion attempts, monitoring of HDA land in Chatsworth and Ilingilethu remains 
ongoing. Surveillance at De Hoop is conducted in support of Development Services, with 
drone footage shared accordingly. 

Regular drone monitoring reports are submitted to Management 

2.2 DOG UNIT (K9 UNIT) 

The K9 Unit operates on 8-hour shifts within a 40-hour work week. Shift arrangements are 
adjusted to ensure enforcement coverage and to support the South African Police Service 
(SAPS) with crime prevention and crime combating operations in terms of the TPA 
Agreement. 

During December 2025, the Unit reported the following activities: 

• Assisted at 7 K78 roadblocks/VCPs 
• Conducted 6 crime prevention and joint operations 

A total of 321 searches were conducted through VCPs, K78 roadblocks, and search-and-
seizure operations in collaboration with SAPS. Detailed operational information is contained 
in this report. 

The K9 Unit effected 16 arrests during the reporting period. 
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2.3 LEAP UNIT 

The LEAP Unit operates on 8-hour shifts, with shift arrangements adapted to ensure visibility 
across the Swartland Municipal area. The Unit supported the South African Police Service 
(SAPS) with crime prevention and crime combating activities during December 2025. 

Activities for the reporting period included: 

• 17 By-law enforcement operations 
• 22 Foot patrols 
• 7 Crime prevention joint operations 

2.4 ILLEGAL DUMPING OPERATIONS 

By-law awareness campaigns addressing illegal dumping remain ongoing throughout the 
Swartland Municipal area. These initiatives aim to educate residents and promote zero 
tolerance towards illegal dumping practices. 

 
3. REGISTRATION AND LICENSING SECTION 

3.1 DRIVING AND LEARNERS’ LICENCES 

Driving and learner licences contribute to economic participation and improved livelihoods by 
enabling access to employment opportunities. The following performance is reported for the 
Malmesbury, Moorreesburg, and Darling Driving Licence Testing Centres (DLTCs): 

 
 

LICENSING STATS 
TOWN  MALMESBURY MOORREESBURG DARLING 
TYPE  Drivers Learners Drivers Learners Learners 
PASS RATE %  47 12 36 23 19 
ABSENTEEISM #  28 18 2 6 1 
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3.2 VEHICLE TESTING STATIONS (VTS) 

During December 2025, a total of 72 roadworthy tests were conducted at the Malmesbury 
Vehicle Testing Station, while 27 roadworthy tests were conducted at the Moorreesburg 
Vehicle Testing Station. 

 
4. TRAFFIC DIVISIONTRAFFIC OPERATIONS 

The Traffic Operational Division reports the following activities for December 2025: 

• Vehicle Checkpoints (VCPs): 25 
• Foot Patrols: 61 

A total of 1,156 offences were recorded during the month, combining cases reported by 
both Law Enforcement and Traffic Services. 

4.1 WARRANT SECTION 

The Warrant and Speed Section execute warrants daily. Special emphasis is placed on 
enhancing warrant execution and increasing the payment rate. 

During December 2025, a total of 52 warrants were finalized, with a combined value of 
R64,500.00 

4.2 SPEEDING ENFORCEMENT 

During December 2025, the four mobile speed cameras recorded 3,096 cases, while fixed 
camera sites recorded 2,728 cases. An additional 1,427 cases were recorded by the ASOD 
on the R27 (West Coast Road). 

A total of 7,251 speeding offences were recorded for the month. Enhanced enforcement 
efforts were implemented to reduce road accidents. 

4.3 AUTOMATED NUMBER PLATE RECOGNITION (ANPR) OPERATIONS 

Eight (8) ANPR operations were conducted during December 2025, resulting in the 
collection of R170,300 in outstanding traffic fines. 

4.4 SAFETY AWARENESS 

Four (4) educational and awareness programs were executed during December 2025, 
promoting road safety and compliance with traffic regulations. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
5. KEY OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS – DECEMBER 2025 

• Ongoing management of the pig situation at small-scale farms continues to protect 
agricultural interests. 

• The K9 Unit supported SAPS in intelligence-driven operations. 
• Demolition of illegal structures across the Swartland remains ongoing. 
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• Efforts to collect outstanding fines through the ANPR system are showing increased 
success. 

• The K9 and LEAP Units have been highly effective in crime prevention, supporting 
SAPS in terms of the CSF agreement. 

• Collaborative operations with the WCLA continue successfully. 
• By law enforcement efforts remain strong, addressing stray animals, illegal dumping, 

and traffic-related issues promptly and effectively. 
• STLE provided support to SAPS in Malmesbury and Kalbaskraal in the fight against 

gang violence. 
• Registration of spaza shops within the Swartland Municipal area is ongoing. 
• Regular meetings and coordinated planning with all safety structures continue to 

foster a safe environment for all residents. 
• Joint operations with SAPS and other stakeholders have yielded significant 

successes and strengthened integrated crime prevention initiatives. 
• During the festive season, high-visibility deployments were conducted in Yzerfontein 

to ensure the safety of residents and visitors. 
• A sponsored response vehicle, manned by all stakeholders, remained mobile along 

main routes and farm areas to respond to emergencies and incidents. 

6. KEY RISKS AND CHALLENGES 

• Non-compliance by pedestrians crossing the N7 remains a safety risk; interventions 
are planned with all relevant stakeholders. 

• Overall disregard for laws and regulations by some members of the community 
continues to pose challenges to enforcement. 

• Ongoing shootings in Malmesbury are being monitored, and SAPS remain actively 
engaged. 

• The sale and consumption of alcohol contribute to incidents of gender-based 
violence and other criminal activities. 

• General non-compliance with municipal by-laws persists across the community. 
• A significant decline in learner’s licence pass rates has been observed following the 

implementation of the electronic learner licence system. 
• The illicit use and transportation of drugs along major routes, including the R27 and 

N7, remain a concern. 

7.   CONCLUSION 

In conclusion, the Traffic and Law Enforcement Services of the Swartland Municipality 
remain dedicated to enhancing the safety and quality of life of all residents. Through 
proactive enforcement, community engagement, and collaboration with SAPS and other 
stakeholders, the Department continues to address crime, ensure by-law compliance, and 
promote road safety. These efforts reflect our ongoing commitment to creating a secure 
and well-governed municipal environment for all. 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………. 
SENIOR MANAGER:  
TRAFFIC/ LAW ENFORCEMENT OPERATIONS AND VEHICLE LICENSING 
ADMINISTRATION 
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Law Enforcement statistics – December 2025 

 
Complaints Received 

 
Area Type of complaint Total 

Abbotsdale Cows/Horses/ Dogs on public road- Keeping dogs 3 

 Nuisance – Loud music 3 

Kalbaskraal Nuisance-Swearing, Drinking & Urinating in public 3 
Malmesbury Cows/Horses/ Dogs on public road- Keeping dogs  15 

 Nuisance- Noise/ Swearing, Drinking & Urinating  11 

 Public Amenities/ Roads & Streets 19 

 Illegal Structures 8 

 Bylaw relating to council property/ land use 2 

Chatsworth/ Riverlands Cows/Horses/ Dogs on public road- Keeping dogs 3 
Darling  Cows/Goats/ Ostriches on public road-Keeping Dogs 7 

 Nuisance-Swearing, Drinking & Urinating in public 10 

 Illegal Trading 2 

 Bylaw relating to roads & streets/ council property 3 

 Illegal Dumping                            2 

 Occupational Health & Safety 1 

 Building Regulations 2 

Yzerfontein Ostriches/Horses/ Dogs on public road- Keeping dogs 2 

 Illegal Dumping                            1 

 Vagrants - Been a nuisance 3 

 Illegal Trading 5 

 By-laws relating to streets 2 

 By-laws relating to property 1 

 Public Amenities 2 

 Environmental  1 

 Building Regulations 4 
Moorreesburg/Koringberg Dogs on public road/ place-Keeping Dogs/Cattle 2 

 Illegal Dumping  2 

 Land use planning bylaw 3 

 Illegal structures 2 

 Building Regulations 1 

 Occupational health and safety  1 
Riebeek Kasteel Roads & Streets 1 

 Illegal Dumping 2 
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 Keeping of dogs 2 

 Nuisance-Swearing, Drinking & Urinating in public 4 

 Land use planning bylaw 2 

Riebeek West Illegal Dumping 1 

 Keeping of dogs 2 

 Nuisance-Swearing, Drinking & Urinating in public 1 

 Total complaints attended 
  

141 

Impounding/ Surrender of animals 
Type of animal Area Impounded Total 

Dogs 
Birds (Falcons)  

Darling 
Darling 

8 
2 

Dogs 
Cats 
 

 

Malmesbury 
Malmesbury 

 
 

24 
39 

 
 

Ostriches                 Yzerfontein                      12 

Dogs Riebeek Wes 4 

TOTAL  X89 
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Law Enforcement: Foot patrols 
Date Area Description Output 

01 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Parking Offence 
 

01 December 2025 Riebeek Wes Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2x Drink in public/ street 
 
 

02 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2x Parking offences 
 

03 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2x Parking Offences 

03 December 2025 Moorreesburg Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

04 December 2025 Moorreesburg Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Unlicensed motor vehicle  
 

04 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Parking Offence 
 

05 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

3x Parking Offences 

08 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Parking Offence 
 

08 December 2025 Malmesbury 
Area 

Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

3 x Drink in public/ street 
1 x Making open fire in public 

08 December 2025 Moorreesburg Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Parking offence 
 

09 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
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09 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Unlicensed motor vehicle  
1x Parking offence 

09 December 2025 Moorreesburg Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Parking offence 
 

09 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

3x Parking Offences 
 

10 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

7x Parking Offences 
2x Unlicensed Motor Vehicle  

11 December 2025 Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

3 x Drink in public/ street 
1 x Possession of TikTik 
M/Bury Cas – 143/12/2025 

12 December 2025 Moorreesburg Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2x Unlicensed motor vehicles 
 

13 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

13 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2x Parking attendants removed  

14 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

3x Unlicensed motor vehicles  
 

15 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

15 December 2025 Malmesbury 
Area 

Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

8 x Causing Nuisance by Littering 

16 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

17 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

17 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Parking offence 

17 December 2025 Malmesbury 
Area 

Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No Incidents 
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18 December 2025 Malmesbury 
Area 

Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

9 x Causing Nuisance by Littering 
2 x Unlicensed motor vehicles 
2 x Warning notice – Abandoned 
motor           vehicle 

22 December 2025 Darling Area Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

1x Parking Offence 
 

24 December 2025 Malmesbury 
Area 

Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

5 x Drinking in public 
1 x Parking on reserved bay for 
busses 
1 x Leaving vehicle unattended 
1 x Unlicensed driver 
1 x Cracked number plate 

26 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

27 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

3x Unlicensed motor vehicles  
2x Parking offences 

28 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2x Unlicensed motor vehicles  
 

29 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

29 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

29 December 2025 Riebeek Wes Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2 x Parking offences 
 

30 December 2025 Riebeek Kasteel Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
 

30 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

2 x Unlicensed motor vehicles  
 

31 December 2025 Yzerfontein Foot patrols targeting all 
by-laws and other 
offences 

No incidents 
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Educational programs /Projects   

 
Date 

 
Area 

 
Description 

 
Detail of educational program 

03 December 
2025 

 
09:00 - 10:00 

Darling 
East 

Awareness Campaign- 
Keeping of Animals  
 

Swartland Law Enforcement Services 
held a Keeping of Animals Awareness 
Campaign (Stray Animals) in Darling 
East. The community were cautioned that 
the owners need to take responsibility of 
their animals, preventing them from being 
stray on a public road. 

x1 Dog was impounded at SPCA  

Act. R/Insp. D. Baron 

04 December 
2025 

 
11:00 - 12:00 

Darling 
East 

Awareness Campaign- 
Illegal Dumping    
 

x12 Illegal Dumping Awareness 
pamphlets were distributed in Darling 
East to make the residents aware of 
illegal dumping and whom they can 
contact if they see any illegal dumping 
activities. 

x1 Fine was issued  

Act. R/Insp. D. Baron 

11 December 
2025 

 
08:00 - 09:00 

Darling 
East 

Awareness Campaign- 
Illegal Dumping    
 

x14 Illegal Dumping Awareness 
pamphlets were distributed in Darling 
East to make the residents aware of 
illegal dumping and whom they can 
contact if they see any illegal dumping 
activities. 

x1 Fine was issued  

Act. R/Insp. D. Baron 

30 December 
2025 

 
12:00 - 13:00 

Darling 
North/ East 

Awareness Campaign- 
Fireworks Safety 

The Fireworks Awareness Campaign focused 
on educating the public and spaza shop 
owners about the dangers and safety 
concerns related to the illegal sale and 
discharge of fireworks. 

The campaign emphasized the responsible 
use of fireworks, discouraging illegal or 
dangerous handling, especially by minors, 
and highlighted how loud fireworks 
negatively affect pets, livestock, and wildlife. 
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A total of 17 spaza shops were visited. 

R/Insp. M. Humphreys  

-102-



By- Law Operations 
 

Date Area Operation detail Output 
01 December 

2025 
 

09:00 – 12:00 

Malmesbury/ 
Abbotsdale 

Area 
 

Operation-By laws 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 
Members- STLES- x2 
                 
 

1x Disregard Railway Crossing  
1x Use of unroadworthy motor 
vehicle 
 
x2 Cases 
 
19x Cats surrender – Darling SPCA 
10x Dogs surrender – Darling 
SPCA 
   

01 December 
2025 

09:00 – 13:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

3x Obstructed pedestrian traffic on 
a sidewalk  

 
 
3x Cases 
 

02 December 
2025 

09:00 - 14:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

2x Caused a Nuisance 
1x Drink in public place/ street 
1x Urinate in public place/ street 
1x Obstructed pedestrian traffic on 
a sidewalk  

5x Cases 
02 December 

2025 
15:00 – 19:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Urinate in public place/ street 
1x Caused a nuisance 
 
2x Cases 
 

02 December 
2025 

 
11:00 – 13:00 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation-By laws 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 
Members- STLES- x2 
 

4x Cats surrender – Darling SPCA 
 
 
No Cases 
 

03 December 
2025 

 
07:00 – 08:00 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation-By laws 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 
Members- STLES- x2 
 

13x Cats surrender – Darling SPCA 
2x Demolished Illegal structures – 
M/bury 
   
No Cases 
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03 December 
2025 

07:00 – 13:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

2x Drink in public place 
1x Illegal Dumping  
1x Burned combustible material 
1x Dog impounded at SPCA 
 

4x Cases 
1x Animal Impoundment  
 

04 December 
2025 

08:00 – 12:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Burned combustible material  
2x Falcon Birds impounded at 
SPCA 
 
 
1x Case 
1x Animal Impoundment 
 

04 December 
2025 

15:00 – 20:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Caused a Nuisance 
1x Unlawful recycling activities 
2x Illegal Trading  
1x Illegal Dumping  
 
5x Cases 
 

04 December 
2025 

 
09:00 – 12:00 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
all other offences 
 
Members- STLE- x2    

1x Possession of Stolen goods 
1x Possession of Dangerous 
Weapon 
 
M/Bury Cas - 46/12/2025 
 
x2 Cases 

05 December 
2025 

16:00 – 19:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

3x Urinate in public place/ street   
 

 

3x Cases 
 

06 December 
2025 

19:00 – 22:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 

2x Caused a Nuisance 
 
 
 

-104-



Members- 3x STLE 
          

2x Cases 
 

08 December 
2025 

07:00 – 11:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

3x Obstructed pedestrian traffic on 
a sidewalk  

1x Drink in public place/ street  

 
4x Cases 

08 December 2025  
15:00 – 17:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Urinate in public place/ street 
 
 
1x Case 
 

09 December 2025 
07:00 – 12:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

10x Caused a Nuisance 
7x Unlawful recycling activities 
7x Illegal Trading  
3x Obstructed pedestrian traffic on a 
sidewalk  

 

27x Cases 

09 December 
2025 

 
17:00 - 18:00 

 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation-By laws 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 
Members- STLES- 2 
                   

1x Unroadworthy motor vehicle 
1x Discontinue Notice 
 
 
x2 Cases 

10 December 
2025 

 
17:00 – 18:00 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation-By laws 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 
Members- STLES- x2 
             
 

5x Unlicensed Drivers 
2x Unlicensed motor vehicles 
1x Contrary to Permit 
1x Defective Park Brake 
1x Defective Indicator 
 
x10 Cases 
 

10 December 
2025 

15:00 – 19:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws  
 
Members- 3x ST 

1x Caused a nuisance 
1x Urinate in public place/ street  
 
2x Cases 
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11 December 
2025 

07:00 – 11:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Illegal Dumping  
2x Dogs impounded at SPCA 
 
1x Case 
2x Animal Impoundments 
 

11 December 
2025 

15:00 – 18:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Caused a Nuisance 
1x Unlawful recycling activities 
 

2x Cases 
 

12 December 
2025 

16:00 – 21:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Unlawful recycling activities 
1x Drink in public place/ street 
1x Urinate in public place/ street 
1x Burned combustible material 
without permission 

 

4x Cases 
 

13 December 
2025 

19:00 – 23:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

2x Unlawful recycling activities 
1x Drink in public place/ street 
2x Caused a Nuisance 
 

5x Cases 
 

14 December 
2025 

15:00 – 22:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

2x Unlawful recycling activities 
1x Illegal Dumping  
1x Caused a Nuisance 
2x Burned combustible material 
without permission 

 

6x Cases 
 

15 December 
2025 

 
07:00 – 08:30 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation- Wheelie Bin 
operation 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
all other offences 
Members- STLE- x3        
                   

4x Stray dogs – Darling SPCA 
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15 December 
2025 

07:00 – 13:00 

Darling Area Operation- Stray Animal 
Operation 
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Fail to control animal (dog) 
1x Caution Notice- Illegal Structure 

 
1x Case 
1xCaution Notice 
 

15 December 
2025 

15:00 – 19:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Illegal Trading 
 
 
 
1x Case 
 

17 December 
2025 

 
10:00 – 13:00 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation- Stray 
Animal Operation 
 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
all other offences 
 
Members- STLE- x2 
                   

4x Surrender dogs – Darling SPCA 
6x Stray dogs – Darling SPCA 
2x Cats Surrender 
1x Stray Turtle 
 
No Cases 
 

22 December 
2025 

 
16:00 – 20:00 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 
 

Operation-By law 
enforcement 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 
Members- STLES- x2 
 

2x Park on a Sidewalk 
1x Parking wrong side of the road 
1x Drinking in public 
 
X4 Cases 

22 December 
2025 

15:00 – 16:00 

Darling Area Operation- Stray Animal 
Operation 
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

5x Dogs impounded at SPCA 
 

 

5x Impoundments’ 
 

22 December 
2025 

17:00 – 18:00 

Yzerfontein 
Area 

Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Illegal Trading 
 
 
 
1x Case 
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23 December 
2025 

 
17:00 – 17:30 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation- Bylaw 
Enforcement  
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
all other offences 
 
Members- STLE- x2 
                    
                   

1x Parking on a red line 
 
 
 
 
x1 Case 
 

26 December 
2025 

 
17:30 – 18:30 

Malmesbury 
Area   

Operation- By law 
enforcement 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
all other offences 
 
Members- STLE- x2 
                   

1x Drinking in public 
1x Parking wrong side of the road 
 
 
X2 Cases 

26 December 
2025 

15:00 – 17:00 

Darling Area Operation- By law 
Enforcement   
 
Enforcing- Bylaws 
 
Members- 3x STLE 

1x Illegal Dumping  
 
 
 
1x Case 
 

28 December 
2025 

 
18:00 - 19:30 

 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation-By laws 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 
Members- STLES- 2 
        

2x Drinking in public 
 
X3 Cases 
 

29 December 
2025 

 
07:00 - 08:30 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation- Wheelie Bin 
Operation 
 
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
Members- STLES- x2 
 

10x Causing Nuisance by littering 
1x Parking wrong side of the road 
1x Keeping more than 2 Dogs 
Illingelethu Illegal structure Ops 
4x Demolished illegal structures 
X12 Cases 

 30 December 
2025 

 
09:00 – 11:00 

 

Malmesbury 
Area 

 

Operation- By law 
enforcement   
Enforcing- Bylaws and 
Parking Offences 
 Members- STLES- x4 
                   LEAP- x7 
 

3x Drinking in public 
1x Cellphone 
 
 
X4 Cases 
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Staff 

 
Malmesbury 

 
Moorreesburg 

 
Darling 

 
Total 

Principal 
Inspectors 1 1 1 3 

 
Dog handlers 

 
2 2 2 6 

TOTAL 3 3 3 9 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Activities in Areas  

 
Area 

 
Type of activity 

 
Total 

Abbotsdale Houses searched  0 
 Vehicles  searched 24 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
Chatsworth/ Riverlands Houses searched  0 
 Vehicles  searched 2 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
Darling / Yzerfontein Houses searched  0 
 Vehicles  searched 0 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
Kalbaskraal Houses searched  0 
 Vehicles  searched 5 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
Malmesbury Houses searched   29 
 Vehicles  searched 24 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
Moorreesburg/Koringberg Houses searched  6 
 Vehicles  searched 22 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
Riebeek Kasteel Houses searched  1 
 Vehicles  searched 0 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
Riebeek West Houses searched  1 
 Vehicles  searched 0 
 Open area  searched 0 
   
West Coast Road (R27) Vehicles searched 78 
N7 Road  Vehicles searched  129 

 
Total Searches 321 
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Operations Conducted 
 

 
Date 

 
Area 

 
Operation detail 

 
Output 

 
04 December 

2025 

 
Malmesbury 

 
Joint operation 

 
Deployment 
Malmesbury SAPS x 8 
K9 Unit x 6 
DCS x18 
 
Outcome 
41x Vehicles Stopped 
13 x Vehicles Searched 
17x Person Searched  
1x Arrest 
 
Arrest 
1x Male Arrested on Warrant of Arrest 
for Attempted Murder (Gang Hitman 
OTF Gang) 
 
VCP at Entrance of Correctional 
Services 
2x Unlicenced Drivers R2000 
1x Unlicenced Vehicle R500  
1x Safety Belt R500 
 
4x Cases  
Total R3000 
 
Arrest x1 
 

 
Malmesbury 

 
Accident  

N7  

 
Two motor vehicles involved no 
injuries  
Malmesbury SAPS  
AR No. 10/12/2025 
Recording Officer P/Insp R Petersen 
 

 
05 December 

2025 

 
Moorreesburg 

 
Swartland Festive 

Launch  
K78 Roadblock   

 
Deployment  
STLE x3 
Leap Unit x9 
K9 Unit 6 
Moorreesburg SAPS x7 
Provincial Traffic x5 
Transport and mobility x2 
 
Operation Concept  
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Public Transport, Overloading, 
Roadworthiness, Driver fitness. 
Education on Road safety. 
 
Outcome  
4x Unlicensed Drivers R4 000 
1x Smooth Tyre R300 
2x Unlicensed M/V R500 
1x Defective reverse lamp R300 
1x Defective P/ Brake = R500 
 
Total Cases x9 
Monetary Value R5600 
 
Total vehicles stopped x211 
Total vehicles searched x 8 
Total educational pamphlets 
distribution by Health, STLE, 
Transport and Mobility Department 
undisclosed of pamphlets distributed 
at Roadblock. 
 

 
09 December 

2025 

 
Malmesbury 

 
VCP 

Klipheuwel Road  

 
Deployment 
K9 Unit x5 
Leap Unit x7 
 
Outcome  
4x Unlicenced Drivers R4000 
5x Unlicenced Vehicles R2500 
1x Fail To Display Operators Card 
R500 
2x Safety Belt R1000  
 
Cases x12 
Amount R 8000 
 

 
10 December 

2025 

 
Moorreesburg 

 
K78 Roadblock  

 

 
Deployment 
Moorreesburg SAPS x6 
Malmesbury SAPS x5 
Riebeeck SAPS x2 
Darling SAPS x2 
Provincial Traffic x8 
Immigration x2 
Swartland K9 Unit x5 
Department of Mobility x1 
 
Outcome 
Vehicle stopped x147 
Vehicle Searched x 14 
Person Searched x30 
Traffic Cases x9 
Amount R10500 
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Arrest 
2x Illegal Immigrants 
 
 

 
 

13 December 
2025 

 
 

Moorreesburg  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

District Joint Operation 
Swartland Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Deployment 
K9 Unit x6 
Leap Unit x11 
Moorreesburg SAPS x3 
Vredenburg Pop x16 
 
Outcome 
6x Premise Searched 
3x Drug Premises 
2x Liquor Premises 
24x Person Searched 
3x Arrest Made 
 
1. Arrest made for Possession of 
drugs 
Exhibits 
1x Half Mandrax Tablets 
 
2. Arrest made for Possession of 
Mandrax 
Exhibits 
10x Whole Mandrax Tablets 
 
3. Arrest made for Dealing in Liquor 
 
Arrest x3 
 

 
 

Riebeeck Area 
 

 
 
District Joint Operation 

Swartland Area 
 

 
 
Deployment 
K9 Unit x6 
Leap Unit x11 
Riebeeck SAPS x1 
Vredenburg Pop x16 
 
Outcome  
2x Premises Searched 
1x Liquor Premises 
1x Drug Outlet 
 
1. Arrest made for dealing in liquor 
2. ⁠Arrest made for possession of 
drugs 
Exhibits 
1x Half Mandrax 
34 Bankies of dagga 
 
Arrest x2 
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18 December 

2025 

 
Malmesbury  

 
Joint Operation 

 
Deployment 
Malmesbury SAPS x 8 
K9 Unit x 2 
Leap Unit x4  
 
Outcome 
Person searched x27 
Premises Searched x9 
Arrest x4 
 
1x Male Arrested for Possession of 
Mandrax 
Exhibits 
1x Half Mandrax 
Weight 0,40gr 
Value R30 
 
1x Male Arrested for Possession of 
Dangerous Weapon 
Exhibit 
1x okapi knife +-21cm 
 
1x Male Arrested for possession of tik 
Exhibit 
1x Packet of tik 
Weight 0,2gr 
Value R60 
 
2x Females Arrested for Possession 
of Tik and Mandrax 
Exhibits 
21× Sachets containing tik 
3 × Half Mandrax 
1× Quarter Mandrax 
Weight of Tik 5,4gr Value at R1260 
Weight of 3x Half Mandrax 2,6gr R90 
Weight of 1x Quarter Mandrax 0,5gr 
R20 
 
Arrest x4 
 

 
19 December 

20256 

 
Malmesbury 

 
Roadblock 

K78 
Klipheuwel Road 

R302 
 

 
Deployment: 
SAPS (CPU) x6 Members 
STLE x3 Members 
Leap x6 Members 
K9     x1 Member 
 
Outcome 
4x Unlicensed Vehicle    R1000 
5x Unlicensed Driver       R5000 
8x Cases 
Value-R6000 
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Vehicles stopped x87 
Vehicles searched x9 
Persons searched x14 
 

 
20 December 

2025 
 

 
Malmesbury 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Abbotsdale 

 
Joint Operation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Operation 
 
 
 

 
Deployment 
Malmesbury Saps Members x8 
Leap Unit Members x7 
K9 Unit Member x1 
 
Outcome 
Premises searched x6 
Persons searched x15 
Vehicles searched x2 
Arrest x4 
 
1x Arrest made Dealing in Liquor 
without a Licence 
Exhibit 
 70 x 710ml bottles 
VALUE: R2000.00 
 
1x Arrest made Dealing in liquor 
without a Licence 
Exhibit 
214 x 220ml 
VALUE: R7635.00 
 
1x Arrest made for Possession of Tik 
Exhibits 
1x Packet of Tik 
Weight :0.02 gram 
Value: R60 
 
1x Arrest made for Possession of 
crushed Mandrax 
Exhibit 
1x Crushed Mandrax Tablet 
Weight: 2.0 grams 
Value R20 
 
Arrest x4 
 

 
22 Dec 2025 

 
Malmesbury 

 
VCP 

 Piet Retief Road  
Festive Season Plan 

 
Deployment 
STLE x 4 
Leap unit x 3 
K9 unit x 1 
 
Outcomes 
155 x Vehicles stop 
 
Traffic Cases 
4x Unlicenced Vehicle            R2000 
3x Unlicenced Drivers            R3000 
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1x No PRDP                           R3000 
2x Safety Belt                         R1000 
Total fines – 10 
Amount = R9000 
 

 
23 Dec 2025 

 
Kalbaskraal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Malmesbury 

 
VCP  

Klein Dassenberg Road 
Kalbaskraal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bylaw operation 

 
Deployment 
K9 unit x 4 
Leap unit x 8 
 
Outcomes 
79x Vehicles Stopped 
5x Vehicles Searched 
8x Persons Searched 
 
Traffic Cases 
4 x Unlicenced Vehicle               
R2000 
2 x Unlicenced Drivers               
R2000 
Total fines – 6 
Amount = R4000 
 
 
Deployment 
K9 unit x3 
 
Outcomes 
3 x Drinking in public                 R450 
 

 
30 December 

2025 

 
Chatsworth 

 

 
VCP 

Groen Rivier  

 
Deployment 
K9 unit x2  
Leap Unit x8 
 
Outcomes 
57x Vehicles Stopped 
2x Vehicles Searched 
8x Persons Searched 
 
Traffic Cases 
1x Unlicenced Vehicle           R 500 
4x Unlicenced Drivers           R4000 
1x Not the same Class R1000 
1xSafety Belt  R  500 
1x Defective Indicator  R  300 
1x defective Hooter R  500 
Total fines – 9 
Amount = R6800 
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ARRESTS 

TOWN ACTIVITY K9 TOTAL 

 Malmesbury  

Joint Operation –  
• Warrant of arrest for 

Attempted murder 
• Arrest made for drugs 
    

x1 
x4  

 Moorreesburg  
K78 Roadblock 

• 2 x Illegal Immigrants    
 

x2  

  

Joint Operation –  
• Arrest made for drugs 
• Arrest made for 

dealing in liquor 
    

x1 
x1  

 Riebeeck Valley 

 District joint operation 
• Arrest made for drugs 
• Arrest made for 

dealing in liquor    x2 

 Abbotsdale 

•  Arrest made for drugs 
• Arrest made for 

dealing in liquor    
x4 
x1  

       16 
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EXHIBITS CONFISCATED 
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Law Enforcement 

 
Advanced Program 

              (LEAP) Unit 
 

Monthly Report 
December 2025 
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Staff Shift A Shift B Total 

Principal Inspectors 1 1 1 

LEAP Officers 9 8 17 

TOTAL 10 10 20 

 
Date Area Operation detail Outcome 

 
01/12/2025 Malmesbury Point duty 

High visible patrols 
 
 
Foot patrols 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 

CPM Point duty 
2x disregard no U-
turn=R2000 
 
2x unlicensed M/V 
=R1000 
 
 
2x drinking in public 
=R300 
1x urinating in public 
=R150 
1x warning for leaving 
refuse in the street. 
Total cases=8 
Value=R3450 
 
 
 
 
 
 

02/12/2025 Malmesbury Point duty 
 
High visible patrols 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 

CPM point duty 
 
1x disregard railway 
crossing =R3000 
 
1x drinking in public 
=R150 
Total cases=2 
Value =R3150 
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O3/12/2025 Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Malmesbury CBD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Point duty 
 
High visible patrols 
 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Assistance rendered 
 
 
 
 
 
By law operation 
 
 
 
 

CPM point duty 
 
1x unlicensed driver 
=R1000 
1x disregard 3-way stop 
=R1500 
 
 
3x drinking in public 
=R450 
 
1x unlicensed M/V 
=R500 
Total cases =6 
Value =R3450 
 
 
Assisted correctional 
services looking for 
suspect in the bush 
 
 
 
1x Drinking in public 
R150 
1x Disable parking 
R800 

04/12/2025 Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Riebeek Kasteel 

High visible patrols 
 
By law operation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foot Patrol 

1x disregard railway 
crossing =R3000 
 
2x unlicensed M/V 
=R1000 
1x unlicensed M/V 
(Prdp) =R1500 
1x disregard taxi 
parking =R500 
2x loading zone 
=R1600 
1x parked on a traffic 
island =R500 
Total cases=8 
Value =R8100 
 
4xDrinking in Public 
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05/12/2025 
 
 
 

 
Moorreesburg 

 
N7/K78 
 
 

 
Festive launch 
roadblock 

06/12/2025 Riebeek Kasteel Crime prevention ops 
Riebeek saps 
 

1x Arrest 
Possession of tik and 
mandrax 
Exabits: 
2x sarchets of tik 
2x Mandrax tablets 

08/12/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
09/12/2025 

Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Malmesbury 
 
 
 

High visible patrol 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
 
 
High visible patrol 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 

All in order 
 
All in order 
 
 
 
 
1x contrary to 
operator’s disc 
conditions category 
G=R1000 
 
1x urinating in public 
=R150 
Total cases=2 
Value =R1150 
 
All in order 
 

10/12/2025 
 

Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Malmesbury CBD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High visible patrol 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
 
 
Foot Patrol 
 

1x cellphone =R1000 
 
 
2x unlicensed M/V 
=R1000 
Total cases =3 
Value =R2000 
 
3x Drinking in public 
R450 

11/12/2025 Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High visible patrol 
 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
 

2xunlicensed driver 
=R2000 
1xPrdp =R3000 
 
3x unlicensed M/V 
=R1500 
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Malmesbury CBD 
 

By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
Foot Patrol 

3x drinking in public 
=R450 
Total cases =9 
Value =R6950 
 
3x Gambling in public 
R450 
1x Parking on loading 
zone R800 
 
 

12/12/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Riebeek Wes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High visible patrol 
 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
Crime prevention ops 
Riebeek saps 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1x unlicensed driver 
=R1000 
1x cell phone =R1000 
 
1x unlicensed M/V 
=R500 
 
1x drinking in public 
=R150 
Total cases =4 
Value =R2650 
 
 
Arrests: 
1x possession of 
dagga, tik and mandrax 
 
1x possession of 
mandrax 
 

13/12/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Moorreesburg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Riebeek 

Joint ops with SAPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Deployment 
3x SAPS 
16xVredenburg POPS 
6x K9 
11x LEAP 
 
4 Premises searched 
1. Arrest for possession 
of drugs. 
 
Exhibits 
1x half mandrax tablet 
 
2.Arrest made for 
possession of mandrax 
 
Exhibits 
10x whole mandrax 
tablets  
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3.Arrest made for 
dealing in liquor 
 
2x premises searched 
1x liquor premises 
1x drug premises 
 
1.Arrest made for 
dealing in liquor 
2.Arrest made for 
possession of drugs 
 
Exhibits 
1x half mandrax tablet 
34 x bankies of dagga 
 
 
 
 

15/12/2025 Malmesbury High visible patrol 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1x unlicensed driver 
=R1000 
 
3x disregard disabled 
parking =R2400 
1x parked on a loading 
zone =R800 
 
 
1x drinking in public -
R150 
Total cases =5 
Value =R4350 

17/12/2025 Chatsworth 
 
 
Groenrivier road 

High visible patrol 
 
 
VCP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 

All in order 
 
 
 
3x unlicensed driver 
=R3000 
2x expired driving 
license card =R1000 
1x cell phone =R1000 
3x smooth tyres =R900 
1x overload =R500 
1x no PrDP (G) =R2500 
1x no PrDP (P) =R3000 
 
 
2x parked on loading 
zone =R1600 
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By law enforcement 

2x unlicensed M/V 
=R1000 
1x redline =R500 
 
 
2x drinking in public 
=R300 
1x littered or dumped 
refuse =R300 
Total cases =20 
Total value =R15600 

18/12/2025 Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 

High visible patrol 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 

1x disregard No U turn 
=R1000 
 
2x begging or loitering 
=R300 
Total cases =3 
Value =R1300 
 
All in order 
 

19/12/2025 Malmesbury High visible patrol 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foot patrol  

1x cell phone =R1000 
1x disregard stop sign 
=R 1500 
1x disregard 3-way stop 
=R1500 
 
 
5x drinking in public 
=R750 
3x littered or dumped 
refuse =R1500 
2x loitering or begging 
=R300 
2x recycled activities 
unlawful =R600 
 
 
3x unlicensed M/V 
=R1500 
1x parked on sidewalk 
=R500 
Total cases =19 
Value =R9150 
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22/12/2025 Malmesbury High visible patrol 
 
 
 
Foot patrols 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 

1x number plate not 
affixed =R500 
 
 
1x parked on yellow line 
=R500 
1x Disregard disabled 
parking =R800 
2x Parked on loading 
zone =R1600 
1x unlicensed M/V 
=R500 
 
 
2x drinking in public 
=R300 
Total cases =8 
Value =R3900 
 

23/12/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 High visibility patrol 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Foot patrols 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4x unlicensed driver 
=R4000 
2x overload =R1000 
1x expired driving 
license card =R500 
1x number plate =R500 
 
 
3x unlicensed M/V 
=R1500 
 
 
1x illegal dumping 
=R1500 
1x burn combustible 
material without 
permission =R500 
1x erected a structure 
without permission 
=R300 
Total cases =14 
Value =R9800 
 

24/12/2025 Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High visible patrol 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 

1x cell phone =R1000 
 
1x unlicensed M/V 
=R500 
1x parked on a loading 
zone =R800 
 
 
7x drinking in public 
=R1050 
Total cases =10 
Value =R3350 
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26/12/2025 Yzerfontein High visible patrols 
 
 
Foot patrols 

Beach patrols 
 
 
All in order at the beach 

27/12/2025 Yzerfontein High visible patrols 
 
 
Foot patrols 

1x unlicensed driver 
=R1000 
 
2x parked facing 
oncoming traffic 
=R1000 
Total cases =2 
Value =R2000 
 

28/12/2025 Yzerfontein High visible 
patrols/beaches 
 
 
Foot patrols/beaches 

All in order 
 
 
 
All in order 

29/12/2025 Malmesbury High visible patrol 
 
 
By law operation 
 
 
Foot patrol 

All in order 
 
 
4x littered or dumped 
refuse =R1200 
 
2 x disregard disabled 
parking =R1600 
Total cases = 6 
Value =R2800 

30/12/2025 Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
Chatsworth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Riebeek kasteel 
 
 
 
 
Riebeek west 

Foot patrol 
 
 
VCP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 
 
 
 
 
By law enforcement 

1x parked on a loading 
zone =R800 
 
1x no seatbelt =R500 
1x indicator =R300 
1x no hooter =R500 
2x unlicensed drivers 
=R2000 
1x license not the same 
class =R1000 
 
1x littered or dumped 
refuse =R300 
1x drinking in public 
=R150 
 
1x urinating in public 
=R150 
1x illegal dumping 
=R1500 
Total cases =11 
Value =R7200 
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31/12/2025 Malmesbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Riebeek west 
 
 
Riebeek kasteel 

High visible patrol 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
 
 
Foot patrol 
 
 
By law enforcement 

All in order 
 
1x disregard taxi 
parking =R500 
1x parked on a red line 
=R500 
 
1x unlicensed M/V 
=R500 
 
1x littered or dumped 
refuse =R300 
Total cases =4 
Value =R1800 

 

 

ARRESTS 
TOWN ACTIVITY Type Arrest  TOTAL 

Riebeeck Kasteel  Crime prevention operation  

Possession of 
dagga tik & 
mandrax 1 

 Riebeeck Wes  Crime prevention operation 

 Possession of 
dagga tik & 
mandrax 1 

 Riebeeck Wes  Crime prevention operation 
 Possession of 
mandrax 1 

 TOTAL     3 
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INCOME: REGISTRATION AND LICENCING DECEMBER 2025 
 

 MALMESBURY MOORREESBURG             DARLING 
 TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT 
Driving license applications   
Motor cycles @ R 135.00 4 R 540.00     
Light motor vehicles @ R 135.00 47 R 6345.00 15 R 2025.00   
Heavy motor vehicles @ R 200.00 74 R 14 800.00 13 R 2 600.00   
Total: driving license applications 125 R 21 685.00 28 R 4 625.00   
       
Temporary driving licence appl. @ R45.00 167 R 7515.00 45 R 2 025.00  24 R 1 080.00 
Driving licenses issued       

Income for Municipality @ R61.00 412 R 25 132.00 109 R 6 649.00 37 R 2 257.00 
Driving licenses issued       
Amount due to Prodiba @ R 79.00 412 R 32 548.00 109 R 8 611.00 44 R 3 476.00 
       
Leaners licenses:       
Applications @  R68.00 144 R 9 792.00 38 R 2 584.00 34 R 2 312.00 
Issued @  R33.00 23 R 759.00 11 R 363.00 6 R 198.00  
Duplicate @  R33.00 4 R 132.00 2 R 66,00   
       
Instructors certificates:       
Applications @  R165.00       
Issued @  R33.00       
       
Motor vehicles:       
Duplicate Registrations @  R165.00 63 R 10 395.00     
Duplicate Traffic Register 
certificates @  R150.00       

Duplicate Traffic Register 
certificates @  R33.00 17 R 561.00     

Temporaal Permits @  R96.00 221 R 21 216.00     
Special Permits @  R72.00 63 R 4 536.00     
       
Applications for roadworthy certificates       
Light motor vehicles @ R180.00          42 R 7 560.00 19 R 3 420.00   
Heavy motor vehicles @ R216.00 11 R 2 376.00 7 R 1 512.00   
Motor cycles @  R84.00 2 R168.00     
Total 55 R 10 104.00 26 R 4 932.00   
Roadworthy certificates @  R66.00 40 R 2 640.00 24 R 1 584.00   
Professional Driving permits @  R80.00 120 R 9 600.00 33 R 2 640.00 8 R 640.00 
Issue of information @  R22.00 1 R 22.00     
       
Registration of motor vehicles @  R294.00 765 R 224 910.00     
Registration of motor vehicles @  R280.06 2 R 228.00     
Motor trade numbers @  R107.00       
       
Licence fees  R 3 665 948.10     
Total      R 3 665 948.10 
Commission: Licence fees  R 439 913.80     
Total      R 439 913.80 

 
INCOME AS ON  07 JANUARIE 2026 

 

-130-



DRIVING LICENSE & ROADWORTHY SECTION DECEMBER 2025 
WAITING PERIOD FOR DRIVING- AND LEARNERS LICENSE TESTS IN WEEKS 

 

KEY INDICATORS Malmesbury Moorreesburg Darling Average 

Waiting period: Driving Licenses  Light motor vehicles 8.0 6.5 N/A 7.25 

Waiting period: Driving Licenses  Heavy motor vehicles 7.5 7.0 N/A 7.25 

Waiting period: Learners Licenses 6.5 2.0 0.5 3.0 
 

LEARNERS LICENSE STATISTICS - CLLT 
 

MALMESBURY 
 

CODES 01 02 03 TOTAL % 

Absent 2 2 14 18  

 

17% 

Postponed 0 0 0 0 

Passed 4 12 7 23 

Failed 12 41 102 155 

Oral Test 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 18 55 123 196  

 
Codes:  01 – Motorcycle 
  02 – Light motor vehicles 
      03 – Heavy motor vehicles 
 

MOORREESBURG 
 

CODES 01 02 03 TOTAL % 

Absent 3 3 0 6  

 

23% 

Postponed 0 0 0 0 

Passed 0 6 5 11 

Failed 3 19 13 35 

Oral Test 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 6 28 18 52  
 
Codes:  01 – Motorcycle 
  02 – Light motor vehicles    
   03 – Heavy motor vehicles 
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LEARNERS LICENSE STATISTICS - CLLT 
 

DARLING 
 

CODES 01 02 03 TOTAL  

Absent 0 0 1 1  

 

19% 

Postponed 0 0 0 0 

Passed 3 1 2 6 

Failed 3 11 11 25 

Oral Test 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 6 12 14 32  

 
Codes:  01 – Motorcycle 
  02 – Light motor vehicles    
   03 – Heavy motor vehicles 
 

DRIVING LICENSE STATISTICS  
 

MALMESBURY DRIVING LICENSE TEST CENTRE 
 

CATEGORIES Motorcycle Light motor vehicle Heavy motor vehicle 
TOTALS 

 

Codes A A1 B EB C C1 EC1 EC 

Absent 2 0 3 1 0 16 0 6 28  

47% Postponed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Passed 5 0 0 8 0 3 18 4 68 

Failed       0 0 18 1 0 36 0 20 75 

TOTAL 6 0 44 2 0 89 0 30 171  

 
MOORREESBURG DRIVING LICENSE TEST CENTRE 

 

CATEGORIES Motorcycle Light motor vehicle Heavy motor vehicle 
TOTALS 

 

Codes A A1 B EB C C1 EC1 EC 

Absent 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2  

36% 

 

Postponed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Passed 
 
 

 

2 0 5 0 0 8 0 3 18 

Failed      0 0 14 0 0 12 0 4 31 

TOTAL 2 0 19 0 0 22 0 7 51  
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ROADWORTHY STATISTICS  
 

MOORREESBURG  VEHICLE TESTING STATION 
 

TYPE OF TEST AND RESULT Motor cycle Bus Heavy motor vehicle Trailer Other TOTAL 

First test:Passed 0 4 1 0 17 22 

               Failed 0 0 0 0 0 0 

               Retest 0 0 3 0 0 3 

Retest:   Passed 0 0 2 0 0 2 

              Failed 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 4 6 0 17 27 

 
 
 

MALMESBURY VEHICLE TESTING STATION 
 

TYPE OF TEST AND RESULT Motor cycle Bus Heavy motor vehicle Trailer Other TOTAL 

First test:Passed           1 0 6 4 14 25 

               Failed  0 0 0 0 0 0 

               Retest  2 2 6 5 17 32 

Retest:   Passed  1 0 2 3 9 15 

              Failed  0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL  4 2 14 12 40 72 
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PASS RATE SWARTLAND 
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OPERATIONS 
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TRAFFIC STATISTICS –DECEMBER 2025 
 

 
 

DETAIL OF TRAFFIC CASES – DECEMBER 2025 
 

Offence description Total Comments 
Unlicensed Driver 174  

Unlicensed Driver- Permit Vehicles 0  
Learner Driver offences 3  

Other offences regarding driving licenses 18  
 

Operator Offences 7  
PRDP Offences 17  

Roadworthy Certificate offences 1  
Other Offences Regarding RTQS 7  

Discontinue Notice 3  
 

Unlicensed/Unregistered Motor Vehicles 178  
Failure to Notify Change/ Contrary To Discontinue 3  

Number Plate Offences 19  
Other offences regarding registration / licensing 3  

 
Inconsiderate driving 4  
Traffic Signal Disobey 19  

Disobey Stop Sign 44  
Disobey No U-Turn 16  

Total Traffic Officers 
Designation Swartland Area 

Manager: 
Traffic Operations 

1 officer 

Shift A 5 officers 
Shift B 5 officers 

Speed enforcement 2 officers 
Warrant section 4 officers 

Educational programs 1 officer 
Admin & Logistics 2 officers 

Traffic Wardens 2 officers 
TOTAL 22 
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Disobey Other Road Signs 2  
Disobey Other Road -No Hitch Hiking 17  

Offences Regarding the Duties of Drivers 0  
Seat Belt or Crash Helmet 18  

Turning in the Face of Oncoming Traffic 9  
Turning Without Signalling 1  

Enter When Unsafe 0  
Excessive Noise by Wilful Act 1  

Illegal overtaking 1  
Cell Phone 27  

Other Offences Regarding Rules of The Road 9  
 

Stopping where Prohibited 20  
Stopping Causing Danger or Obstruction 13  

Parking Where Prohibited 109  
 

Defective Brakes 31  
Defective Steering 0  

Defective Tyres 33  
Defective Silencer 0  
Deposit Oil or Fuel 0  
Defective Lamps 59  

Other Defects 13  
 

Overload – Passengers 18  
No operating license 10  

Operating contrary to operating license 14  
 

Caution Notice / Confiscation/Pound 0  
Arrests - Driving whilst under the influence 1  

Arrest- False or Forge Documents 0  
Arrest – Reckless & Negligent Driving 0  

Arrests – Other 4  
Arrests – Warrants 0  

Other offences not mentioned elsewhere 0  
TOTAL 926  
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MONTHLY CAMERA SUMMARY – DECEMBER 2025 
 

TOTAL PAID TICKETS: 1894 

(IFORCE) = 62 

(HELIOS) = 1832 

MONETARY VALUE: R797 550.00 

(IFORCE) =R55 750.00 

(HELIOS) =R741 800.00 

 MOBILES:                                     
1. 2063-       HOURS: 130          CASES LOGGED: 847 
2. 2044-       HOURS: 44            CASES LOGGED: 1329 
3. 2022-       HOURS: 175         CASES LOGGED: 612 
4. 2103-       HOURS: 34           CASES LOGGED: 308 

    TOTAL CAPTURE: 3096 
     TOTAL HOURS:      382 
 

FIXED SITES: 
1. 2105      MB076- DARLING                       :  795 
2. 3110     MB089- EVITA/DARLING            :  17 
3. 2104      MB075- MOORREESBURG        :  439 
4. 2094      MB080- N7 MOORREESBURG  :  1418 
5. 1028      MB062- RIEBEEK WES                :  59  

             
                                                          TOTAL CAPTURED:   2728 

 
AVERAGE SPEED OVER DISTANCE (ASOD’S) DECEMBER 2025: 

 
LOCATION 
CODE 

CAM 
SERIAL 
NUMBER 

DESCRIPTION TOTAL 
LOGGED 

403 YF02 R27 SOUTHBOUND BETWEEN BUFFELSFONTEIN KM 88 
AND YZERFONTEIN KM 73 

60 

402 BF01 R27 NORTHBOUND BETWEEN YZERFONTEIN KM 73 
AND BUFFELSFONTEIN KM 88 

472 

400 YF01 R27 NORTHBOUND BETWEEN GANZEKRAAL KM 51 AND 
YZERFONTEIN KM 73   

809 

401 GK02 R27 SOUTHBOUND BETWEEN YZERFONTEIN KM 73 
AND GANZEKRAAL KM 51 

86 

TOTALS 1427 
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WARRANT PAID HELIOS DECEMBER 13 R20 600.00 
WARRANT PAID IFORCE DECEMBER 39 R43 900.00 
EXPIRED WARRANTS- DECEMBER 2025   35 R43 450.00 
ADMIN MARKS FOR DECEMBER 2025              0  
INFRINGEMENT AUDIT PRINT REPORT 
DECEMBER. 

72 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

CHECKLIST ATTACHED: 

INFRINGEMENT PRINT REPORT – DECEMBER 2025 YES 

COURT REGISTER HANDOVER - DECEMBER 2025 YES 
TMT MEETING ATTENDANCE REGISTER- 
DECEMBER 2025 

YES 
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TRAFFIC FINES: PAID CASES – December 2025 

Summonses, 341 Notices & Speeding Offences 
 

Service Provider Total cases paid Monetary value of paid cases 
 

TMT 1894 R 797 550.00 

Total Warrants Served Total Warrants withdrawn 
by Court 

Monetary value of paid Warrants 

HELIOS:13  R 20 600.00 

IFORCE: 39  R 43 900.00 

Total:52  R 43 450.00 

Expired warrants for December 
2026  Monetary value 

35   R 43 500.00 

 
Warrants of arrests 

 

 

 Total warrants finalized (Paid; withdrawn; older than 2 years) 
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TMT 138 158 90 86 78 85 49 101 70 85 65 116 88 60 35 
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WEIGH BRIDGE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Feb 
2025 

March 
2025 

April 
2025 

May 
2025 

Jun 
2025 

 

Jul 
2025 

 

Aug  
2025 

Sep 
2025 

Oct 
2025 

Nov 
2025 

Dec 
2025 

Vehicles 
weighed 

4700 4029 4053 5448 6058 5769 5296 6025 3944 3620 3812 

Vehicles 
Overload 
Charged 

 

52 

 

48 

 

46 
49 

 

53 

 

44 
37 

 

51 
38 38 41 

Monetary 
Value 

R 68 050 R 78 150 R 70 800 R 64 450 R 83 900 R 81 300 R 62 650 R 73 600 R 47 150 R 62 350 R 51 650 
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VEHICLE CHECK POINTS (VCP’s) 
 

Date Area Description 
Vehicles 

Stopped/Count 
 

Traffic Cases 
issued 

02/12/2025 C/o Arcadia & Lowry Cole 
Street, Malmesbury Stop Sign Enforcement 3 3 

02/12/2025 Dasseneiland Drive & 
Felicia Street Yzerfontein Stop Sign Enforcement 10 12 

04/12/2025 C/o Jacaranda & Denne 
Avenue, Malmesbury Stop Sign Enforcement 8 8 

04/12/2025 Piet Retief Street, 
Malmesbury VCP 21 9 

04/12/2025 Voortrekker Road, 
Malmesbury VCP 33 7 

05/12/2025 Klein Dassenberg Road, 
Kalbaskraal VCP 13 5 

08/12/2025 Voortrekker Rd (Spar), 
Malmesbury No U-turn observation  9 9 

08/12/2025 Moorreesburg VCP 7 7 

09/12/2025 Voortrekker Rd (ESKOM), 
Malmesbury VCP 11 11 

09/12/2025 Darling Road, Malmesbury Railway crossing 
enforcement 4 4 

10/12/2025 Klein Dassenberg Rd, 
Kalbaskraal VCP 40 40 

10/12/2025 Darling Road, Malmesbury Stop Street Enforcement 4 4 

11/12/2025 Voortrekker Rd, 
Malmesbury VCP 4 4 

11/12/2025 C/o Jacaranda & Denne 
Avenue, Malmesbury Stop Sign Enforcement 13 13 

11/12/2025 Darling Road, Malmesbury VCP 7 7 

11/12/2025 Voortrekker Rd (SPAR), 
Malmesbury No U-turn observation 5 1 

12/12/2025 C/o R45 & R46, 
Malmesbury VCP 60 32 

13/12/2025 Moorreesburg VCP 36 7 

13/12/2025 Voortrekker Road, 
Malmesbury VCP 43 16 

13/12/2025 Piet Retief Street, 
Malmesbury VCP 46 13 
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K78 Roadblocks 

 

Date Area Description 
Vehicles 

Stopped/Count 
 

Traffic 
Cases 
issued 

19/12/2025 N7Moorreesburg 
Weighbridge K78 Roadblock 157 6 

19/12/2025 Klipheuwel Road, 
Kalbaskraal K78 Roadblock 87 9 

   244 15 

 

16/12/2025 Klein Dassenberg Road, 
Kalbaskraal VCP 25 13 

17/12/2025 Klein Dassenberg Road, 
Kalbaskraal VCP 17 3 

17/12/2025 C/o Jacaranda & Denne 
Avenue, Malmesbury Stop Sign Enforcement 6 14 

18/12/2025 Kynoch Old Kalbaskraal 
Road VCP 16 9 

18/12/2025 Kynoch Old Kalbaskraal 
Road VCP 16 9 

18/12/2025 Job/Tuin Malmesbury VCP 17 3 

21/12/2025 Darling Road, Malmesbury VCP 9 2 

23/12/2025 Riebeek-Wes VCP 121 0 

24/12/2025 Riebeek Kasteel VCP 32 7 

24/12/2025 Riebeek-Wes VCP 38 4 

29/12/2025 Moorreesburg VCP 42 2 

30/12/2025 Riebeek Kasteel VCP 29 5 

30/12/2025 C/o Azaria & Darling Road, 
Malmesbury Stop Sign Enforcement 6 9 

31/12/2025 Klein Dassenberg Road, 
Kalbaskraal  VCP 29 22 

   776 314 
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Foot Patrols 

Date Area Description Output/Outcome 

04/12/2025 Main Beach, 
Yzerfontein 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X2 

05/12/2025 CBD Area 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X11 

06/12/2025 Voortrekker Road 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X6 

06/12/2025 Voortrekker Road, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrol targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X4 

10/12/2025 Darling Road, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrol targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X4 

12/12/2025 Voortrekker Road, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrol targeting all by-laws and 
other offences  X2 

15/12/2025 Upper CBD, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X3 

16/12/2025 Job/Tuin Street, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrol targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X4 

17/12/2025 Upper CBD, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences 0 

17/12/2025 Voortrekker Road, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrol targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X2 

18/12/2025 Upper CBD, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X4 

19/12/2025 Upper CBD, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X2 

19/12/2025 Kerk Str and Piet 
Retief, Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X6 

21/12/2025 Main beach, 
Yzerfontein 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X1 

23/12/2025 Upper 
CBD,Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X1 

23/12/2025 Hugenote Street, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X1 
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24/12/2025 Lower 
CBD,Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X10 

24/12/2025 Upper CBD, 
Malmesbury 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X7 

27/12/2025 Main beach, 
Yzerfontein 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X1 

27/12/2025 Buitekant Street, 
Yzerfontein 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X5 

27/12/2025 Main Beach, 
Yzerfontein 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X2 

28/12/2025 Main Beach, 
Yzerfontein 

Foot patrols targeting all by-laws and 
other offences X3 

   53 X Cases 
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Educational programs /Projects 

Date Area Description Detail of educational program 
 
 
 

Monday 
01 December 2025 

10:00 – 13:00 

 
 
 

Illingilethu 
Indoor Centre 

 
 
 

Awareness 

World AIDS Day's purpose is to unite 
globally to raise HIV/AIDS awareness, 
show solidarity with affected 
communities, support people living with 
HIV, remember those lost, and 
advocate for an end to stigma, 
encouraging prevention, testing, and 
access to treatment for an AIDS-free 
future.  

 
Friday 

05 December 2025 
10:00 -13:00 

 
Moorreesburg 

N7 Weigh bridge 
 
 

 
Pedestrian 
Awareness 

Festive Season Launch is to ensure 
that there is high law enforcement 
visibility on the busy roads to oversee 
the smooth flow of traffic and to keep an 
eye on the driving behavior of motorists 
to make certain they abide with the rules 
of the road.                      

Monday 
08 December 2025 

14h00 -15h00 

 
Malmesbury 

Mayor’s Office 

 
Backpack 
Donation 

 

Swartland Municipality actively runs 
projects, like the Rural Primary Schools 
Reflector Backpack Project, to provide 
safe, reflective backpacks for learners, 
ensuring learners safety on the road. 

 
Friday 

12 December 2025 
11h00- 15h00 

 
Yzerfontein 

 
Awareness 

Festive Season Launch is to ensure 
that there is high law enforcement 
visibility on the busy roads to oversee 
the smooth flow of traffic and to keep an 
eye on the driving behavior of motorists 
to make certain they abide with the rules 
of the road.                      
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Road Safety Awareness 
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Festive Season  Launch  2025 

  

 

Backpack Donation 2025 

   

-148-



ANPR OPERATIONS: 

ANPR OPERATIONAL STATISTICS 

• Monthly values from July to June over 3 financial years 

 

Key observations 

1. Strong seasonality 

• Most years peak in autumn (Oct–Nov) and again around late spring/early summer 
(Apr–Jun). 

• Winter months (Jan–Feb) are consistently the weakest across all years. 

2. 2023/24 (blue) 

• Very strong October (~170k) and April (~160k). 
• Sharp dip in January–February, then a recovery into summer. 
• Fairly volatile but with high peak months. 

3. 2024/25 (red) 

DATE LOCATION TOTAL PAYMENTS AMOUNT 

05 December 2025 Malmesbury, court 50 R 19,150.00 

12 December 2025 Yzerfontein 9 R 4,900.00 

17 December 2025 De Zwartland Markt Mall (Roadshow) 51 R19,450.00 

17 December 2025 De Zwartland Markt Mall (Roadshow) 48 R 17,400.00 

18 December 2025 De Zwartland Markt Mall (Roadshow) 134 R26,100.00 

19 December 2025 De Zwartland Markt Mall (Roadshow) 85 R28,400.00 

20 December 2025 De Zwartland Markt Mall (Roadshow) 97 R30,650.00 

21 December 2025 De Zwartland Markt Mall (Roadshow) 64 R24,250.00 

538 R170,300.00 

0
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• Peaks in November (~160k) and June (~135k). 
• Noticeable improvement from January to June, showing a steady upward trend. 
• Generally smoother than 2023/24, but fewer extreme highs. 

4. 2025/26 (green) 

• Strong December (~170k), the highest single month on the chart. 
• Solid July and November, but a sharp drop in October compared with prior years. 
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                                                      Verslag  Φ Ingxelo  Φ  Report 

 
Kantoor van die Direkteur: Beskermingsdienste 

Afdeling:  Brandweerdienste 
 

2 Februarie 2026 
 

7/1/2/2-3 
 
 
 
ITEM      5.1.2               VAN DIE AGENDA VAN `N PORTFEULJEKOMITEE VERGADERING WAT 
GEHOU SAL WORD OP OP 11 FEBRUARIE 2026. 
 
 

ONDERWERP: VERSLAG:  BRANDWEER DIENSTE:  DESEMBER 2025 

SUBJECT: REPORT:  FIRE BRIGADE SERVICES:  DECEMBER 2025 

 
 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND / AGTERGROND 
 

Attached find the report of the Fire Brigade Services for December 2025. 
 
 
2. AANBEVELING 
 
 Vir bespreking deur die Raad. 
 For discussion by Council. 
 
 
(get) H C A Witbooi  
 
 
MUNISIPALE BESTUURDER 
MUNICIPAL MANAGER 
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- MEMORANDUM - 
Kantoor van die Direkteur Beskermingsdienste 

Afdeling:  Brandweer 
8 Januarie 2026 

7/1/2/2-3 
 
BRANDWEER – MAANDVERSLAG: DESEMBER 2025 
FIRE BRIGADE – MONTHLY REPORT: DECEMBER 2025 

 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT: PERSONNEL PER AREA 
 

Town/Area 
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Chief Fire Officer 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Platoon Commander 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 
 
Fire Fighter 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 1 0 7 

*Temporary Fire 
  Reservists 0 0 

3 per 
standby 

week 
1 0 

5 per 
standby 

week 

2 per 
standby 

week 
2 0  13 per week 

Minimum Required  
Trained personnel per 
shift 

  8 4  8 8 4 4 36 

*13 Temporary Fire Reservists on standby weekly. 
*Temporary Fire Reservists on standby from 17:00 – 08:00 daily and from 08:00 – 08:00 on weekends. 
*Please note that the temporary Fire Reservists have limited capacity due to no formal firefighting    training. 
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DECEMBER MONTHLY REPORT: MALMESBURY TEAM 
DATE TIME Incident type Town ADDRESS 

01 December 2025 11:57:00 AM Refuse alight Malmesbury 32 Valkstreet 
01 December 2025 18:13:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Near Kanaal 
01 December 2025 21:27:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Klipkoppie 

02 December 2025 11:02:00 AM Electronic Alight (Kitchen) Wesbank De Bank Spar 

02 December 2025 17:00:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Klipkoppie 
04 December 2025 16:48:00 PM Veld fire Riverlands Landbou area 
04 December 2025 12:53:00 AM Veld fire Saamstaan N7 near Saamstaan 
04 December 2025 04:54:00 AM Refuse alight Malmesbury N7 near Kanaal 
04 December 2025 17:00:00 PM Veld fire Riverlands Landbou area 
04 December 2025 18:36:00 PM Electric pole Illinge Lethu Bikostreet 5960 
05 December 2025 14:16:00 PM Veld fire Abbotsdale N7 - Groen dakkies 
05 December 2025 20:07:00 PM Veld fire Abbotsdale Kerkstreet 
05 December 2025 23:39:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury R45 
06 December 2025 01:30:00 AM Veld fire Chatsworth Goedgegundt Farm 
06 December 2025 11:41:00 AM Veld fire Malmesbury N7 
06 December 2025 14:10:00 PM Veld fire Chatsworth Radnor Street 
06 December 2025 16:12:00 PM MVA Malmesbury N7 
07 December 2025 12:14:00 AM Veld fire Abbotsdale Winkel Street 
07 December 2025 16:45:00 PM MVA Malmesbury Klipheuwel Road 
08 December 2025 21:58:00 PM Veld fire Kalbaskraal Main Road 
08 December 2025 22:31:00 PM Electrical fire Malmesbury Bokomo Street 
09 December 2025 16:30:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury near Mount Royal Golf Estate 
10 December 2025 09:45:00 AM Veld fire Malmesbury R315 - near contruction area 
10 December 2025 11:44:00 AM Refuse alight Malmesbury Wistria Avenue 
10 December 2025 12:44:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Mount Royal Golf Estate 
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11 December 2025 10:24:00 AM Refuse Bin alight Illinge Lethu Holomisa Street, Ilingelethu 

12 December 2025 11:23:00 AM Cleaning of road (oil 
s)pillage Riverlands Riverlands Drive 

12 December 2025 21:30:00 PM MVA Kalbaskraal Rivier Street 
13 December 2025 14:54:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Wesbank, Nagskuilling 
13 December 2025 15:16:00 PM Motor Vehicle Alight Malmesbury Bokomo Street 
13 December 2025 17:47:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Near - John Muller Estate 
13 December 2025 23:14:00 PM Veld fire Kalbaskraal Ou Huisies 
14 December 2025 20:35:00 PM MVA Malmesbury Alfa Street 
14 December 2025 21:47:00 PM Veld fire Kalbaskraal N7 Turn Off 
14 December 2025 23:03:00 PM Refuse alight Chatsworth Silvertown - refuse tranfer station 
15 December 2025 11:55:00 AM Animal Rescue Malmesbury 6 Rivierstreet 
15 December 2025 14:47:00 PM Veld fire Chatsworth Behind Mountainview street 
15 December 2025 17:00:00 PM Veld fire Chatsworth Mountain view Road 
16 December 2025 18:32:00 PM Veld fire Chatsworth Refuse transfer station 
16 December 2025 22:24:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Bokomo Street 
17 December 2025 14:30:00 PM Refuse alight Malmesbury cnr of MyrtLe Avenue & Hibiskus Street 
18 December 2025 14:07:00 PM Grass alight Abbotsdale Kerk Street 219 
18 December 2025 18:15:00 PM Veld fire Abbotsdale Oranjefontein Farm 
19 December 2025 08:30:00 AM Grass alight Malmesbury Omega Street 
19 December 2025 18:30:00 PM Veld fire Riverlands Behind Riverlands Primary School 
19 December 2025 20:32:00 PM Rescue(Human) Malmesbury 30 Hawer Street 
20 December 2025 11:52:00 AM Veld fire Malmesbury Schoonspruit Road 
20 December 2025 12:28:00 PM Structure Alight Malmesbury 139 Valk Street 
20 December 2025 13:02:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Schoonspruit Road 
21 December 2025 11:30:00 AM Veld fire Kalbaskraal Mainroad 
21 December 2025 14:11:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Railway Line 
21 December 2025 18:29:00 PM Veld fire Kalbaskraal Mainroad 
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21 December 2025 20:53:00 PM Agriculture(Tractor) Malmesbury N7 - Astron Garage - near Verland farm 
21 December 2025 22:50:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Merolien Street 
22 December 2025 09:47:00 AM Refuse Bin alight Illinge Lethu Sarabaartman Street 
22 December 2025 11:32:00 AM Refuse alight Abbotsdale Eikeboom laan 
22 December 2025 14:40:00 PM Refuse Bin alight Abbotsdale Viootjie Street 
23 December 2025 14:29:00 PM Refuse Bin alight Malmesbury Jakaranda Street 
23 December 2025 18:26:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Wagerner Street 
23 December 2025 19:56:00 PM Veld fire Riverlands Vetkoekheuwel 
24 December 2025 11:50:00 AM Motor Vehicle Alight Chatsworth Agri Farm, Riverlands Drive 
24 December 2025 14:25:00 PM Veld fire Riverlands Landbou area, 
24 December 2025 21:43:00 PM Structure Alight Kalbaskraal Tortelduif Street 
25 December 2025 09:13:00 AM MVA Malmesbury Klipheuwel Road, Kleinwolwe Farm 
25 December 2025 14:50:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Tierfontein Farm 
25 December 2025 17:48:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury Paardeberg Farm 
26 December 2025 08:42:00 AM Refuse alight Wesbank Night Shelter 
26 December 2025 14:04:00 PM Veld fire Malmesbury De Hoop 
26 December 2025 22:30:00 PM Refuse alight Chatsworth Silwertown 
27 December 2025 12:46:00 PM Veld fire Wesbank Wesbank Sportsgronds 
27 December 2025 14:42:00 PM Veld fire Abbotsdale Jakaranda Street 
28 December 2025 05:26:00 AM Structure Alight Illinge Lethu 1186 Langa Libalele Dube Street 
28 December 2025 10:18:00 AM Veld fire Chatsworth Silwertown 
28 December 2025 15:43:00 PM Veld fire Wesbank Wistaria Street 
29 December 2025 14:53:00 PM Humanitarian Rescue Malmesbury Skaapkraal Farm 
29 December 2025 20:39:00 PM Refuse alight Abbotsdale Dumping side 
30 December 2025 09:53:00 AM MVA Malmesbury Klipheuwel Road, near Morewag Farm 
30 December 2025 22:14:00 PM Structure Alight Chatsworth Silwertown, E10 
31 December 2025 10:50:00 AM MVA Malmesbury Piketberg Street 
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31 December 2025 18:20:00 PM Refuse alight Abbotsdale Highlands dumping site 
 
 
 
 

DECEMBER MONTHLY REPORT: MOORREESBURG TEAM 
DATE TIME Incident type Town ADDRESS 

01 December 2025 10:30:00 Refuse Bin alight Moorreesburg Refuse transfer Station 
03 December 2025 19:40:00 PM MVA Moorreesburg Near Moorreesburg Museum 
04 December 2025 00:10:00 Refuse alight Moorreesburg Patryssirkel 
05 December 2025 08:05:00 MVA Moorreesburg N7 - direction Piketberg 
05 December 2025 13:59:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg N7 - direction Piketberg 
05 December 2025 15:12:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Near Railway Line 
05 December 2025 22:57:00 PM MVA Koringberg N7 - near Koringberg 
06 December 2025 04:56:00 Refuse alight Moorreesburg Behind Hopland 
06 December 2025 06:50:00 MVA Moorreesburg N7 - Riebeek turn off 
06 December 2025 17:18:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Near Moorreesburg swimming pools 
07 December 2025 21:25:00 PM Refuse alight Moorreesburg Sibanye Square 
08 December 2025 15:25:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Railway line 
09 December 2025 18:27:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Rivierstreet 
10 December 2025 00:53:00 Refuse alight Moorreesburg Behind Patryssirkel 
10 December 2025 18:21:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Old Cemetry 
11 December 2025 17:53:00 PM Motor Vehicle alight Moorreesburg WCP Depo 
13 December 2025 10:28:00 Refuse alight Moorreesburg Dumping site 
14 December 2025 07:07:00 Refuse alight Moorreesburg Railway line 
14 December 2025 10:15:00 Refuse alight Moorreesburg Palmboom Street 
15 December 2025 20:30:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg N7 - direction Piketberg 
16 December 2025 05:16:00 Refuse alight Moorreesburg Dumping site 
18 December 2025 15:07:00 PM MVA Moorreesburg Hopefield Road 

-156-



18 December 2025 16:33:00 PM Refuse Bin alight Moorreesburg Palmboom Street 
18 December 2025 16:48:00 PM Veld fire Koringberg Koringberg 
18 December 2025 17:00:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Riet Street 
18 December 2025 18:30:00 PM Refuse alight Moorreesburg Dumping site 
20 December 2025 06:08:00 MVA Moorreesburg Drie Heuwels & Kanolskop Farm 
20 December 2025 18:20:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Palmboom Street 
21 December 2025 16:43:00 PM Structure alight Moorreesburg Opposite SAPS offices 
21 December 2025 18:01:00 PM MVA Moorreesburg N7  
22 December 2025 13:47:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Main Road 
22 December 2025 19:05:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Swartrug Farm 
25 December 2025 09:55:00 Veld fire Koringberg Bakoon Farm 
25 December 2025 21:15:00 PM Refuse alight Moorreesburg Near Moorreesburg Clinic 
27 December 2025 09:02:00 Veld fire Moorreesburg Boland Depo, opposite railway 
27 December 2025 19:18:00 PM Veld fire Moorreesburg Goudmyn Street 
28 December 2025 20:47:00 PM Electrical cables Moorreesburg 19 Klipbok Street 

 
 
 

DECEMBER MONTHLY REPORT: RIEBEEK TEAM 
DATE TIME Incident type Town ADDRESS 

01 December 2025 16:11:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Near sewage plant 
01 December 2025 21:34:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Waterkant Street 
02 December 2025 03:33:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Conniffee Street 
02 December 2025 10:40:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Near Railway line 
02 December 2025 19:27:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Conniife January Street 
03 December 2025 14:30:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Tafelsig - near railway line 
03 December 2025 15:30:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Near Railway line 
05 December 2025 18:25:00 PM MVA Riebeek Kasteel Pullpit Rock 
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06 December 2025 08:37:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Aandblom Street 
07 December 2025 01:17:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Near NG Church 
07 December 2025 13:44:00 PM Structure alight Riebeek Wes Protea Street 
07 December 2025 14:20:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Protea Street 
08 December 2025 03:28:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Takkie Brander Street 
08 December 2025 11:32:00 AM MVA Riebeek Kasteel Near Kloovenberg Farm 
08 December 2025 16:00:00 PM Grass alight Riebeek Wes Near VGK Church 
08 December 2025 17:00:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Kachelhoffer Street 
09 December 2025 09:09:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Near Railway line 
11 December 2025 14:14:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Madeliefie Street 
11 December 2025 20:10:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes cnr Sending- & Waterkant Street 
12 December 2025 04:02:00 AM Refuse bin alight Riebeek Wes Conniffe January Street 
13 December 2025 15:45:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Station Road 
13 December 2025 21:40:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Voortrekker Street 
14 December 2025 18:18:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Near Bellevue Farm 
14 December 2025 19:28:00 PM Refuse alight Riebeek Kasteel Lelie- & Aandblom Street 
15 December 2025 23:41:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Waterkant Street 
16 December 2025 16:17:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Sewage Plant 
18 December 2025 12:12:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek - Wes 21 Vootrekker Street, opposite AgriMark 
19 December 2025 13:25:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Sewage Plant 
20 December 2025 03:51:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Solomons Street 
21 December 2025 19:26:00 PM Structure alight Riebeek Kasteel 27 Aandblom Street 
22 December 2025 20:44:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Meule, Station Road 
23 December 2025 08:40:00 AM Refuse bin alight Riebeek Kasteel Dumping site 
23 December 2025 18:38:00 PM Refuse alight Riebeek Kasteel Porseleinberg 
24 December 2025 13:15:00 PM Refuse alight Riebeek Kasteel Heuningberg Street 
24 December 2025 16:10:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Solomons Street 
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27 December 2025 02:45:00 AM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Hof Street 
27 December 2025 09:07:00 AM Refuse bin alight Riebeek Wes Japie Fontein Street 
27 December 2025 17:45:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes R 46, Perdefontein Farm 
27 December 2025 20:56:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Lelie Street 
28 December 2025 12:58:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Watsonia Street 
28 December 2025 22:33:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Wes Solomons Street 
30 December 2025 15:48:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Tafelsig street 
30 December 2025 17:00:00 PM Veld fire Riebeek Kasteel Sewage Plant 

 
 
 

DECEMBER MONTHLY REPORT: DARLING TEAM 
DATE TIME Incident type Town ADDRESS 

01 December 2025 09:09:00 MVA  Darling Near Morning Star Primary School 
01 December 2025 15:12:00 PM Structure alight Darling Waylands Farm 
05 December 2025 08:05:00 House Alight Darling 709 Amandelboom 
05 December 2025 17:13:00 PM Veld fire  Darling Gousblom street 
07 December 2025 11:18:00 Veld fire  Darling Entrance to Darling 
09 December 2025 09:25:00 Veld fire  Darling Behind Sillo's 
12 December 2025 15:25:00 PM MVA Darling Hoofweg Street, opposite buchery 
13 December 2025 07:25:00 MVA Darling R27 
13 December 2025 21:43:00 PM MVA Darling 17th Avenue 
14 December 2025 12:16:00 MVA Darling R307 
14 December 2025 14:58:00 PM Refuse alight Darling Dumping site 
16 December 2025 17:19:00 PM Veld fire  Darling Gousblom street 
17 December 2025 15:21:00 PM Refuse alight Darling Gousblom street 
18 December 2025 13:13:00 PM Animal Rescue (Snake) Darling Fortein Street 
20 December 2025 13:10:00 PM Veld fire  Darling Okkerneut Street 
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21 December 2025 11:25:00 Refuse alight Darling Factory Road 
22 December 2025 03:26:00 Structure alight Darling Lelie Close 21 
23 December 2025 13:13:00 PM Tree alight Darling Evita Boulevard 
25 December 2025 15:42:00 PM Structure alight Darling Roosslot 5 
26 December 2025 10:14:00 Refuse alight Darling Petunia Street 
26 December 2025 17:35:00 PM Veld fire  Darling Gousblom street 
27 December 2025 12:30:00 MVA Darling R27, Puma Garage 
27 December 2025 13:30:00 PM Veld fire  Darling Gousblom street 
28 December 2025 14:56:00 PM Funiture Darling Akkerboom Avenue   
30 December 2025 22:14:00 PM Veld fire  Darling Behind Asla  

 
 
 
GENERAL 

 
1. All operational firefighting vehicles and equipment inspected on a weekly basis. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER:  R HARRIS
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AMOUNT OF FIRES 
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AMOUNT OF OTHER INCIDENTS 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

2014/2015

2015/2016

2016/2017

2017/2018

2018/2019

2019/2020

2020/2021

2021/2022

2022/2023

2023/2024

2024/2025

2025/2026

-162-



  Fire Brigade Service: SWARTLAND MUNICIPAL Fire & Rescue Services    Contact Person: ROYSTEN HARRIS   
  (Municipality/Location) MALMESBURY   Contact Details: 022 487 9400   
 

 December 2025       

OCCUPANCY OR PROPERTY 

Probable causes / moontlike oorsake 
Number
of fires 1 

smoking 
2       

elec. 
faults 

3       
open 

flames 
4 

cooking 
5  

heating 
6  

welding & 
cutting 

7 
lightning 

8       
arson 

9 
undetermined 

10                                      
other  

(specify) 
 

    
                  

False Alarm 
good intent 

False 
Alarm 

malicious 

  

RESIDENTIAL FORMAL         1   1 
 INFORMAL         10   10 

  FLATS             

  HOTELS AND BOARDING HOUSES             

INSTITUTIONAL HOSPITALS & NURSING HOMES             

  EDUCATIONAL ESTABLISHMENTS             
PUBLIC 
ASSEMBLY CHURCHES AND HALLS             

  CINEMAS AND THEATRES             

  MUSEUMS, LIBRARIES, ART 
GALLERIES             

  NIGHT CLUBS AND DANCE HALLS             

COMMERCIAL RESTAURANTS AND CAFES             

  OFFICES             

  SHOPS             

  DEPARTMENT STORES             

  GARAGES AND WORKSHOPS             

STORAGE WAREHOUSES             

  OUTSIDE STORAGE             
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INDUSTRY FURNITURE         1   1 

  PLASTIC AND RUBBER             

  TEXTILE             

  PRINTING             

  MILLING             

  PETROLEUM             

  FOOD AND DRINK             

  PAPER AND PACKAGING             

  CHEMICAL             

  METAL             

  ELECTRONICS         4   4 

  MINES (SURFACE)             

  UTILITIES             

TRANSPORT CARS, MOTORCYCLES         4   4 

  BUSES             

  HEAVY VEHICLES             

  SHIPS             

  TRAINS             

  AIRCRAFT             

OTHER RUBBISH, GRASS AND BUSH         138   138 

  PLANTATIONS AND FOREST             

  AGRICULTURAL             

  MISCELANEOUS FIRES             
 RIOTS             
 TOTALS         158   158 
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AMOUNT OF OTHER INCIDENTS 
(SPECIAL SERVICES RENDERED FOR THE MONTH) 

(This exclude where fires are involved)

TYPE INCIDENT Number of incidents 

Aircraft Accidents 
Trench Rescue 
High Angle Rescue 
Motor vehicle accidents 22 

Diving 
Boats and Sailing craft 
Water Supplies 
Fast Water Flow Rescue 
Mountain Search and Rescue 
Humanitarian Services 5 

Hazardous Materials:- Radiation; Nuclear; Chlorine; Acid 

TOTALS 27 
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